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FOREWORD

Without a doubt, L. Ron Hubbard is one of the most prolific and influen-
tial writers of the twentieth century. Until now, relatively few of hisreaders
have been aware of the true scope of his creative genius. For the first time, this
bibliography will allow Mr. Hubbard’s international audience to fully appreci-
ate the entire range of his productivity, including fiction, nonfiction, poetry,
and music.

Hubbard’s writings embody the essence of “The American Dream.” In
many forums, he stresses the need to maximize our potentials through educa-
tion, practical experience, and old-fashioned hard work. Only this path allows
each person to achieve what he or she is capable of. Mr. Hubbard further
insists that life’s challenges be met with courage, personal integrity, and
mutual respect among all people. His fictional heroes often stand in stark
contrast to the corrupt bureaucracies surrounding them, clearly suggesting
the choices we must make.

This comprehensive, annotated bibliography brings together over fifty
years of L. Ron Hubbard’s published works. It also offers brief synopses of
selected entries. The chronology of Mr. Hubbard’s life allows the reader to
place each pieceinits appropriate historical context. This volume provides a
long overdue tool for readers, critics, and scholars alike to explore the full
extent and impact of a major writer’s artistic contributions.

Stephen V. Whaley, Ph.D.
Professor of English and Foreign
Languages, California
Polytechnic University, Pomona






PREFACE

This bibliography marks the first time that all of L. Ron Hubbard’s pub-
lished works of fiction have been assembled in synoptic form, with full
publishing histories and supplemental notes, in a single comprehensive refer-
ence work. Also in this volume will be found listings of his unpublished works
of fiction which represent additional facets of his literary production and
creative process.

Even a cursory examination will communicate a sense of the dimension of
Hubbard’s work: its immense range and diversity; his phenomenal productiv-
ity; and the creative scope of his perspectives and literary invention in a
spectrum of major genres that includes western, mystery-detective, adven-
ture, romance, science fiction and fantasy.

There are nearly four hundred individual works summarized and anno-
tated in this bibliography. They encompass air and sea stories, tales of spies
and pirates, of the rodeo and circus, of the Marine Corps and the Foreign
Legion, and they traverse the South Pacific, the Caribbean, the China coast,
the American frontier and even other speculative universes. With them goes
the long and fabulous caravan of Hubbard characters from innumerable
backgrounds and professions (he covered seventeen professions in his “Hell-
Job” series alone, all reflecting his personal experiences and research [see
Q2]). Some are from this world and other times; but there is also a rich and
varied assortment of voyagers into, and visitors from, parallel worlds and
strange galaxies.

Hubbard’s professional career as a writer, spanning more than a half-
century of prodigious work, reflected the colorful, Renaissance quality of his
life. Like Melville and Twain, London and Hemingway, Hubbard’s experi-
ences and travels—as adventurer and master mariner; pilot and diver; pros-
pector and photographer; artist and educator; composer and, always
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quintessentially, as writer—found their way into his fiction, and into Ameri-
can culture.

These are yarns and sagas transformed from Hubbard’s endless explora-
tion of lands, cultures and ideas into vivid, compelling and memorable
literature. As author, editor and critic Frederik Pohl has said of Hubbard’s
stories:

There are bits and pieces from [his] work that became part of the
language in ways that very few other writers managed. I can still
remember scenes from Hubbard’s stories when I've forgotten
most of the other things I was reading ... He had a gift for
inventing colorful pictures that still stay with me. . . Stories with
these frequently memorable lines and quotable things. Pictures
that stayed in your head.

This infusion of images into the consciousness of a culture is a hallmark of
great literary craftsmen who have translated life experiences into literature
with an unmistakable resonance of authenticity and intellectually and philo-
sophically liberating perceptions and themes.

Although the authenticity and perceptions in Hubbard'’s stories are drawn
from his extensive travels and broad cultural research, his literature is part of
anintensely and genuinely American idiom of literary expression and thought
that parallels the works of Hemingway, Steinbeck and Faulkner in the 1930s.
Hubbard was a significant force in the popular fiction magazines that indel-
ibly shaped American culture in the first half of this century with the post-
modernist canon that also included Hammett and Chandler, Gardner,
Burroughs and Heinlein. More trenchantly, Hubbard’s influence has stayed
with us and is now, perhaps even more forcefully, shaping the visage and
direction of things to come.

Clearly, Hubbard’s intensive research and penetrating direct observation
were key to the incisive ideas and reality in his works, and may be seen as the
springboard of his wide appeal and success. As J. S. Williams, an editor of one
of the popular fiction magazines of the 1930s, once told his readers: “. ..
[Hubbard’s) been there, brothers. He’s been and seen and done. And plenty of
all three of them!” Both direct observation and immediate experience were
fundamental and functional aspects of Hubbard's approach to life, as well as
to his research and writing—as he commented later:

To know lifeyou've got to be part of life, you must get down there
and look, you must get into the nooks and crannies of existence,




and you must rub elbows with all kinds and types of men before
you can finally establish what man is. I lived with bandits in
Mongolia and hunted with Pygmies in the Philippines—as a
matter of fact I studied twenty-one different primitive races,
including the white race—and my conclusions were that man,
regardless of his state or culture, was essentially the same, that he
was a spiritual being pulled down into the material, and I con-
cluded finally that he needed a hand.

Hubbard'’s earliest published fiction—three short stories and a prize win-
ning one-act play—appeared in the University Hatchet Monthly Literary Re-
view at The George Washington University where he attended engineering
classes, and took one of the earliest available courses in atomic and molecular
phenomena. These academic disciplines would find detailed expression later
in his adventure stories about engineers, and in his definitive science fiction
tales of future history and Einsteinian space flight.

However, these initial yarns, set in pre-World War II China, readily reflect
Hubbard’s earlier journeys of more than a quarter of a million land and sea
miles, before he was nineteen, to the remote western hills of China (in years
when knowledge of these lands was fragmentary or apocryphal), and down
the China coast to Java and the Sumatra Straits. His first short story published
in the popular fiction magazines, “The Green God” (1934), again mirrored his
Far Eastern experiences. And his first aviation story, “Hurtling Wings” (1934),
reflected his background as a “stunt” pilot of gliders and powered aircraft,
suffusing that story, and a score of subsequent aviation stories, with irresist-
ible realism.

Hubbard’s salient philosophy of artistic composition—formulated from
his own life, his writer’s discipline, his extensive reading, and his exacting
research (his widely-read articles on writing and research are listed in section
C of this bibliography)—catalyzed his immense literary production: more
than eighteen million words of published fiction, as well as a diversity of
related non-fiction articles about writing, flying and personal adventure.

For example, the germ of his short story “Mr. Tidwell, Gunner” (1936)—an
impelling adventure with Nelson at the Battle of the Nile—began with
Hubbard'’s discovery through his extensive research that there was a school-
master aboard the admiral’s flagship to teach the midshipmen.

His landmark western, Buckskin Brigades (1937), came from his reading of
Washington Irving’s Astoria, and its description of the fur trade in the early
years of the American republic. Hubbard married this aesthetically to relevant
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passages in the journals of the Lewis and Clark expedition, to memories of his
own life in the rugged frontier country of turn-of-the-century Montana, and
to his familiarity as a tribal blood brother with the Blackfeet Indians. The result
was his first published book, a watershed novel in western fiction for its
unconventionally sympathetic understanding and portrayal of Indian mores,
sensibilities and culture, and its powerful historical detail.

The range of Hubbard's creative vision and originality, the span of his
unique productive energies was, indeed, extraordinary. The whole spectrum
of his fiction had a remarkably evocative power, a driving intensity of action
and characterization, of time and place that could recreate for millions of
readers the sense of the real—and the romantic—Old West, or the hard-edged
tone of cities; the feel and perilous tempo of life at sea, or the sharp exhilara-
tion and challenge of flight.

When he brought his compelling mastery of the storytelling art—honed in
a variety of idioms—to the field of science fiction in July 1938 with his first
science fiction story, “The Dangerous Dimension,” he began to fundamen-
tally and permanently change the face of the genre. Despite the fact that only
about ten percent of his total body of fiction is written in this genre, he helped,
with a few other major literary figures, to create what is still considered the
great, classic “Golden Age of Science Fiction” (c. 1938-1950), and to defini-
tively shape and dynamically enlarge the dimensions and imaginative vistas of
living literature.

Fear, one of a triad of germinally influential works by Hubbard that were
written and published in a single year (1940), had its genesis under the work-
ing title “Phantasmagoria.” It was written at the request of his editor during a
time when Hubbard was extensively researching classic literary fantasies.
Now seen as the archetypical novel of psychological suspense and phantas-
magoric horror in contemporary literature, Fear has been described as a
vitally transforming work of psychological insight and moral complexity. It is
asignificant novel which continues, increasingly, to evoke extended comment
from reviewers, critics and literary historians as a signally important work of
modern American fiction. (See A15.)

Final Blackout remains Hubbard’s austerely symbolic dystopia, his classic
presage of a world of endless war, political disillusion and redeeming courage
and leadership, written in the looming shadows of the most destructive war
known to man. And Typewriter in the Sky, the last of this remarkable 1940 trio,
is the seminally funny “journey into the mind” novel of the eternal and



comedic literary struggle between author and characters that continues to
exert derivative influence on various artistic forms, including theatre and
motion picture.

There are three distinct motifs or recurring major themes that infuse virtu-
ally all of Hubbard’s works: the imperishability of man, the indestructibility of
the human spirit, and the unlimited potential of the human mind.

In his final, consummate novels—the massive, precedent-setting bestsellers
Battlefield Earth (1982) and the ten-volume Mission Earth “dekalogy” (1985—
87)—these motifs become allegory (good versus evil; creative intelligence
versus blunt, brute force), parable (the tenacity of hope), and brilliant but
savagely comic, Juvenalian satire (recalling, always, that satire is quintes-
sentially protest and acrimony raised to the level of high art).

At this writing, more than 114 million copies of Hubbard’s fiction and non-
fiction works have been published in at least thirty languages and sold in more
than one hundred countries. Fear, Final Blackout, Buckskin Brigades, Battle-
field Earth and all ten volumes of Mission Earth, among other major titles, are
regarded as both popular bestsellers and works of lasting literary merit and
interest.

Unquestionably, the work of L. Ron Hubbard continues to significantly
influence the writing of science fiction, fantasy and other literary genres, as
well as the world of letters in general and the public at large.

William J. Widder
March 1994






EDITOR’S NOTE

Everybibliography, however extensive in its scope and scholarship, is pro-
visional: on the day it is published, it ceases to reflect, with complete and
immediate accuracy, the current status of the author’s work. New editions of
L. Ron Hubbard’s published fiction and related non fiction, imprimis print-
ings of previously unpublished fiction, and reviews, critical appreciations, and
academic explications both of the whole extraordinary body of his fiction and
of many of its most memorable individual works, continue to appear with
growing frequency and import.

Consequently, supplements to this bibliography—periodically updating
and clarifying its contents—are currently planned with a further view to pub-
lishing a revised, second edition. To that end, the editors invite and enthusias-
tically welcome all documented addenda and corrigenda, as well as relevant,
published interpretive and expository commentary. These will receive prompt
and full attention if sent to the Author’s Affairs Director, Bridge Publications,
Inc., 4751 Fountain Avenue, Los Angeles, California 90029.






INTRODUCTION

SCOPE OF THIS WORK

The major focus of this volume is the verification and description of the
immense volume and range of L. Ron Hubbard’s writings in one reference
work, and a compilation of the growing list of literary appreciations and
exegetical reviews of his most widely known works.

Thus, all published fiction works by L. Ron Hubbard (including those
published under one of his many pen names) are listed here with synopses and
international publishing histories. Relevant notes are also provided for those
works which are currently considered to be literarily his most influential,
prototypical and seminal.

The lists of unpublished plays, screenplays, stories and verse, and numer-
ous sections with additional information about his life and achievements, are
alsoincluded here to provide insight and research possibilities.

We offer this volume as an essential primary reference for both readers of
Hubbard’s fiction and scholars who wish to explore the depths and richness of
these works, many of which are clearly powerful literary influences in their
genres, as well as extraordinarily accurate expressions of a broad range of life,
the mind, the human condition and man's ultimate potential.

ORGANIZATION OF THIS WORK

A description of the contents, methods of organization, cross-referencing
and entry style for each section follows. A summary of these descriptions may
also be found at the beginning of each section for easy reference. Abbrevia-
tions have been avoided to simplify the research and reference task.
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CHRONOLOGIES

This section begins with a chronology of Hubbard’s life that includes im-
portant fiction-related notes. It is segmented into nine major time periods and
is cross-referenced to appropriate entries in other sections of this book, which
are likewise cross-referenced to the life chronology.

Following thisis a chronology listing the first date of publication for all of
Hubbard’s published fiction works. It is cross-referenced to the appropriate
entries in Sections A (Books) and B (Magazine Fiction). There are separate
chronologies for each of the major genres in which he wrote, also cross-
referenced.

A. BOOKS

Organization of Sections A and B provides classification of a literary pub-
lishing phenomenon typical of the post-modernist canon of writers (see Pref-
ace),1.e., the author’s works, even those of novel length, which most often first
found expression in the popular fiction magazines of the time (1930-1950).
Subsequently, these have been, or are being published in book form as aresult
of growing acclaim and interest.

Thus, all fiction works by Hubbard that have been published in book form
are listed in Section A. Included are anthologies and collections such as Ole
Doc Methuselah and Lives You Wished to Lead but Never Dared.

For those works which were published first as a book, the entries include an
international publishing history, annotations and cross-references to second-
ary sources listed in Section L, where appropriate, and a synopsis.

Critical appreciations of the major works are quoted in Section I.

Where the story first appeared in magazine form, the entries in this section
are cross-referenced to Section B, in which the synopses and annotations also
appear.

Finally, Section AA provides a list of books to be published by Author
Services, Inc., as part of the “L.. Ron Hubbard Classic Fiction Series.” These are
also cross-referenced to Section B.

B. MAGAZINEFICTION

All fiction works by Hubbard (including those that appeared under one of
his many pen names) first published in magazine form are listed in this
section. This section is cross-referenced to Section A where the stories have
been later published as a book, or to Section AA where they are scheduled tobe
published in book form. (See Section M1 for a list of pen names.)



All entries in Section B include full publishing histories and relevant anno-
tations.

Section BB alphabetically lists and provides synopses for all known unpub-
lished fiction stories.

C. MAGAZINE NONFICTION

This section lists published nonfiction writings which are relevant to the
author’s fiction writing career, such as articles on writers and writing, aviation
and deep-sea diving.

The entry format follows the same style as previous sections.

D. VERSE

This section lists both published and unpublished verse, providing an
insightful, albeit brief, glimpse of another facet of Hubbard’s creative range.

In addition to some published poetry and the lyrics and verse related to his
Battlefield Earth and Mission Earth novels, there does exist a large body of
verse by Hubbard which is relevant to his fiction works, but which he never
submitted for publication. Allin this latter category, which appear to be
complete, are listed alphabetically in sub-section DD. Most are undated
works of free verse. However, where the work is of a different classification,
thisisnoted. Additionally, where dates and bylines are on the original work,
thisisnoted. Unnamed works are listed by the first line of the verse.

E. AUDIO TAPES AND RECORDINGS

Listed chronologically in this section are audio recordings related to
Hubbard’s fiction works, including recently released audio fiction recordings.
Section EE lists the musical sound track recordings which the author wrote for
Battlefield Earth and Mission Earth. These are cross-referenced to the book
section.

F. PLAYS AND SCREENPLAYS

This section lists both published and unpublished fiction plays and screen-
plays to show his early success as well as hislater creativity in this form. Also
listed, in addition to the Hollywood movies on which Hubbard received
screen credits for his stories, are those screenplays he worked on as a studio
screenwriter in the 1930s but for which—consistent with conventional studio
practice of the time—he received no screen credits.
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G. HONORS AND AWARDS
FOR FICTION WORKS

Awards and recognitions that the author has received internationally for his
fiction works are listed chronologically by category.

The categories are:
1. General author awards
2. Awards for specifictitles
a. Battlefield Earth
b. Mission Earth
c. Writersof The Future

H. DOCTOR OF LITERATURE AWARD
FROM MOSCOW UNIVERSITY

A description of the 1992 posthumous Doctor of Literature award and
dedication of the L. Ron Hubbard Hall at Moscow University is provided in
this section.

I. CRITICAL APPRECIATION

This section provides a selection of critical appreciation for Hubbard and
his major works from publications, reviewers and other authors. Included are
statements ranging from the enthusiastic 1930s critiques by science fiction
editor John W. Campbell, Jr. to Stephen King’s more recent acclamation for the
republication of Fear. The selections have been made on the basis of 1)
relevance, 2) insight and 3) influence of the sources. The selected quotes are
categorized alphabetically by book title as follows:

1. L. Ron Hubbard: the writer
2. Buckskin Brigades

3. Battlefield Earth

4. Death’s Deputy

5. Final Blackout

6.Fear

7.The Ghoul



8. The Indigestible Triton

9.0le Doc Methuselah
10. Slaves of Sleep
11. To the Stars
12. Typewriterin the Sky
13. Mission Earth

(An index to Section I—by author or periodical quoted—is in
SectionR.)

J.  ABOUT THE AUTHOR: LETTERS

This section includes excerpts from selected published and personal let-
ters, and editorial comments regarding or from the period 1932-1948. See also
“Life Chronology,” part IIl and part IV.

These selections have been made to provide further insight into L. Ron
Hubbard’s life, particularly in reference to a) his popularity with readers,
b) his influence in the genres in which he wrote and c) the view of peers,
associates and friends during this time period.

K. ABOUT THE AUTHOR: BIOGRAPHICAL
ENTRIES & AWARDS

Alist of the biographical reference books and awards listing L. Ron Hubbard
and the entry awards.

L. ABOUT THE AUTHOR: MONOGRAPHS,
INTERVIEWS, REFERENCES & REVIEWS

This is a chronological list of reference works and materials which deal with
the author or his works in depth or in passing.

M. MISCELLANEA

This section includes the following lists:
1. Pen Names
2. Memberships

3. Colleges and Universities using L. Ron Hubbard’s
Fiction Works
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4. Exhibitions and Displays
5. Aviation, Marine Navigation & Exploration Recognitions
6. Early Recognitions

N. INTRODUCTION TO BATTLEFIELD EARTH

Written by Hubbard as the introduction to his science fiction masterpiece,
Battlefield Earth, this essay offers a retrospective look at his own rewarding
career, a brief history of science fiction and a delineating statement on the
genres of science fiction and fantasy.

O. L.RON HUBBARD PRESENTS
WRITERS OF THE FUTURE

A description of this respected contest, its success and popularity, and
Hubbard’s lifetime efforts to assist other writers.

P. PHOTOGRAPHIC REFERENCE SECTION

A visual collection of Hubbard, his works, awards, exhibitions about him
and the Writers of the Future. It is cross-referenced to other pertinent sections
ofthe text of this bibliography.

Q. SERIES INDEX

This section lists Hubbard's works that comprise or form a series of stories.
It provides a series synopsis and is cross-referenced to the individual entries in
Sections A and B.

1. The Conquest of Space

2. Hazardous Professions (Hell-Job Series)
3. Kilkenny Cats

4. Ole Doc Methuselah

5. The Secret of Treasure Island

6. Mission Earth

R. AUTHOR INDEX TO QUOTES & CRITICAL
APPRECIATIONS
Anindex to quotes about L. Ron Hubbard found in this bibliography.









CHRONOLOGIES OF
L. RoN HUBBARD’Ss LIFE
AND FicTtioN WORKS

This section begins with a chronology of L. Ron Hubbard's life that in-
cludes important fiction-related notes. It is segmented into nine major time
periods of his life and is cross-referenced to appropriate entries in other
sections in this book which, in turn, are cross-referenced to the life
chronology.

Following the life chronology is a chronology listing the first date of publi-
cation for all of Hubbard’s published fiction works. It is cross-referenced to
the appropriate entries in Sections A (Books) and B (Magazine Fiction). Addi-
tionally, there are separate chronologies for each of the major genres in which
he wrote, and these are also cross-referenced.
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1.

March13,1911:

1912

L. RoN HUBBARD’s LIFE

L EarivyYEarRs 1911-1926

Lafayette Ronald Hubbard is born in Tilden, Nebraska, to
U.S. naval officer Harry Ross Hubbard and Ledora May
Waterbury. In September they move to Durant, Okla-
homa.

The Hubbard family lives briefly in the city of Kalispell,
Montana. An early bond of friendship is formed in the fall
as young Ron dances to the beat of Indian drums and
impresses Blackfeet Indians at a tribal ceremony held on
the outskirts of town.

L. Ron Hubbard
spent his early
years in the rugged
- environs of Helena,
Montana.

From there, the Hubbards move to just outside of
Helena, Montana, where the family ranch, affectionately
referred to as the “Old Homestead,” becomes their home.
In the harsh frontier winter months they retreat to a three-
story brick house on the corner of Fifth and Beatty in
Helena. Here, in the rough and tough western “big-sky”
country of pioneer Montana, young Ron Hubbard learns
toread and write at an early age, rides horses and breaks
broncos, pans for gold and is honored with the status of
Blood Brother of the Blackfeet Indians by age six.
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Hubbard embarks with his grandfather on a springtime
“automotive adventure” from Helena to Portland, Oregon,
in a Model T Ford. He returns to Helena and from there
adventures on his own by train to Tacoma, Washington. In
1919, he moves with his parents to San Diego and a year
later to Oakland, California.

The Hubbard family moves to Tacoma and Ron joins local
Boy Scout Troop 31 in April.

In October, his father is ordered to report to Washing-
ton, D.C. The Hubbard family boards the USS Ulysses S.
Grant on November 1 and they sail from San Francisco to
New York, through the recently reopened Panama Canal.
During this voyage, Hubbard meets U.S. Navy Commander
Joseph “Snake” Thompson who has recently returned from
studiesin Vienna with Sigmund Freud. In the course of the
friendship that follows in Washington, D.C., Commander
Thompson introduces him further to Freud’s theories and
encourages him to conduct his own investigations into
the nature of the mind.

L. Ron Hubbard, age
13, became the
youngest person to
achieve the rank of
Eagle Scout in 1924.

1924: Now an active member of Washington, D.C.'s Boy Scout

Troop 10, he earns numerous meritbadges, Life Scout and
Star Scout medals, and on March 20, he represents his
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1927:

1928:

troop as he meets President Calvin Coolidge. Five days
later on March 25, he becomes the nation’s youngest Eagle
Scout. The following day he returns to Montana by cross-
country train.

II. YourHruL ADVENTURES 1927-1933

During early June, Hubbard travels to San Francisco and
boards a steamer on a voyage to Guam via Hawaii, Japan,
China, Hong Kong and the Philippines, where he boards
another ship. In the first week of July he meets his fatherin
Guam. During these travels, he carefully records his ad-
ventures and observations. Articles about his journeys
appear in the Helena High School Nugget and the Helena
Independent.

By September, he is back in Helena and becomes joke
editor of the Helena High School Nugget. In October, he
joins the Montana National Guard’s 163rd Infantry.

Young Ron
Hubbard on
an early
adventure to
the Far East,
1928.

In early May, as the school year is drawing to a close, he
organizes and enters a group of classmates in Helena’s
annual Vigilante Day Parade. They receive the “Most Origi-
nal Cast” award for his entry of Spanish Main pirates.

He leaves Helena again in May, and in July travels
aboard the USS Henderson from San Diego to Guam.



1929:

1930:
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From there, during the next fourteen months, Hubbard
journeys inland to the western hills of China, back to Ja-
pan, down to the Philippines, and south to Java. He be-
friends a British intelligence officer, Buddhist priests, the
last in a line of magicians from the court of Khublai Khan,
and meets people from many varied cultures and back-
grounds. He gains greater nautical expertise aboard the
twin-masted coastal schooner Marianna Maru as he plies
the waters off the China coast as a helmsman and super-
cargo.

Hubbard returns to the United States in September to
complete his high school education. He attends Swavely
Prep School in Manassas, Virginia. Here, he writes a num-
ber of school papers including “Should the Philippines be
Liberated?” “Modernism,” “Go Thou Fair Lad and Dis-
cover Thy Imagination,” and abook report on Revoltin the
Desert by T. E. Lawrence.

In January, he enrolls at Woodward School for Boys in

L. Ron Hubbard in
Washington, D.C. in
the early '30s.

Washington, D.C. In March, he writes and delivers a prize-
winning speech on “The Constitution—A Guarantee of
Liberty to the Individual” in the regional oratory contest.
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1931:

1932:

He enlists in the 20th Marine Corps Reserve, Company
G, during May, is appointed first sergeant in June, and
turns out a prize-winning drill team.

Hubbard graduates from Woodward and in September
enrolls at The George Washington University (GWU). His
studies include engineering courses and atomic and mo-
lecular phenomena, but here he also carries out his first
investigation of the structure and function of the human
mind. He performs ballads on local radio station WOL and
writes dramas for another local station, WJSV.

While Hubbard continues his studies at GWU, he takes up
glider flying and becomes recognized as a daring pilot. He
then becomes a powered flight pilot and barnstorms across
the Midwest in September with a friend. He is also presi-
dent of The George Washington University Flying Club, is
secretary of the GWU chapter of the American Society of
Civil Engineers and joins a team of surveyors who are sent
to verify the U.S./Canadian border in Maine.

L.Ron Hubbard
“barnstormed” with
powered aircraft in
1931.

In January, he sells his first magazine article, “Tailwind
Willies,” which appears in the aviation journal Sportsman
Pilot (see C1), where he details the latest aviation develop-
ments and advises pilots on flight procedures in adverse
conditions. (He receives his glider pilot license in Septem-
ber, see M5.)
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As an editor and writer for The University Hatchet at
GWU, his first published fiction story, “Tah,” appears in
February and a shortadventure story, “Grounded,” is pub-
lished in April. He follows this in May by winning the
Literary Award at GWU for the best one-act play with “The
God Smiles.” (See B1, B2, B3.)

In the spring, Hubbard organizes and leads the “Carib-
bean Motion Picture Expedition.” He is joined on the two-
and-a-half month, five-thousand-mile journey aboard the
two hundred foot, four-masted schooner, Doris Hamlin,
by more than fifty adventure-seeking college students.
The voyage is complete by September. The crew brings
numerous floral and reptile specimens back for the Uni-
versity of Michigan and photographs are sold to the New
York Times.

A short time later, in October, he embarks upon a voy-
age to Puerto Rico. In this West Indies Mineralogical Expe-
dition he not only completes the first mineralogical survey

L. Ron
Hubbard in
Puerto Rico

during the
West Indies [
Mineralogical %

1932.

of Puerto Rico as an American territory, but writes articles
for Sportsman Pilot about flying through the Caribbean
Islands. He also investigates and explores some of the
area’s diverse cultures and beliefs, including voodoo and
Espiritismo.
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1933:

1934:

1935:

In November, “Sans Power,” appears in the Sportsman
Pilot (C2). His first nautical-related story, “Submarine”
(B4), appears in The University Hatchet during the same
month.

The expedition to Puerto Rico is complete in April. In May,
his article “Washington’s Langley Day” (C3) appears in
Sportsman Pilot.

During the summer, he writes a story a day for two
months. By the end of the year, he is producing a hundred
thousand words a month.

III. THE LEGEND BEGINS 1934-1936

“The Green God,” Hubbard’s first fiction story to be pub-
lished in the popular fiction magazines, appears in Thrill-
ing Adventuresin February 1934. He continues to produce
one hundred thousand words of fiction a month and by
December 1934, hires an agent to represent his work. He
uses a variety of pen names and publishes an average of
more than one story every two weeks—a total of 138 nov-
els, novelettes and short stories in a six-year period. The
stories cover a wide spectrum of genres, including adven-
ture, western, mystery and detective.

L. Ron Hubbard, center, as president of the New York chapter of the American
Fiction Guild in 1936.

The New York chapter of the American Fiction Guild elects
him president. He gives leadership to a group which
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1937:

1938:
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includes Raymond Chandler, Dashiell Hammett and Edgar
Rice Burroughs. He offers help to other writers through his
articles for writer magazines and appears on radio shows
with advice on how to improve the quality and saleability
of stories. (See Section C for articles, and Section O for
relevant material on Writers of The Future.)

Hubbard completes his first book, Buckskin Brigades, in
November. It is published in August, 1937 by The Mac-
aulay Company.

Columbia Pictures purchases film rights to his novel Mur-
der at Pirate Castle and asks for his assistance with the
screenplay adaptation, which is produced under the title
“Secret of Treasure Island.” He works on other big screen
serials for Columbia: The Mysterious Pilot and The Adven-
tures of Wild Bill Hickock. He also works on The Spider
Returns with Norvell Page at Warner Bros. During his ten
weeks in Hollywood, he writes a quarter of a million words
of scripts and continues to produce for his New York edi-
tors. (See Section F.)

John W. Campbell, Jr. (right), editor of Astounding Science Fiction magazine,
with L. Ron Hubbard. (See Section N, Introduction to Battlefield Earth.)

IV. CHANGING GENRES 1938-1940

Hubbard returns to New York where executives from Street
& Smith, one of the world’s largest publishers, enlist his
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1939:

1940:

1941:

help to fill the pages of their newly acquired magazine,
Astounding Science Fiction. He is asked to boost sagging
sales with stories about real people—not robots, planets
and spaceships. He continues to write in other genres, but
his decision to enter the field of science fiction is one
which fundamentally and permanently changes the genre.
“The Dangerous Dimension,” his first story for Astounding
Science Fiction, appears in the July issue. (See B115.)

In January, John W. Campbell, Jr., editor of Astounding
Science Fiction, starts Unknown magazine to provide a
venue for “fantasy” stories, particularly those which
Hubbard writes. (See Section J.) His first story for Un-
known magazine, “The Ultimate Adventure,” appears in
the April issue. (See B130.)

The Explorers Club elects him a member in February.
“Death’s Deputy” is published the same month. “Final
Blackout” is published in three parts during April-June. In
July , the same month that “Fear” is published in Un-
known, he sets sail under Explorers Club flag number 105
from Seattle with the thirty-two foot ketch, Magician, on
the Alaskan Radio Experimental Expedition. He charts pre-
viously inaccurate and unrecorded hazards and coastline
for the U.S. Navy Hydrographic Office, conducts
experiments on radio directional finding and examines
local native cultures. He does a series of radio shows on
KGBU in Ketchikan, Alaska. Then, in December, he an-
nounces a Christmas story writing contest for Alaska’s
amateur writers in the “Golden Pen Award” hour.

“The Kilkenny Cats” is published in September and
“Typewriter in the Sky” is published in two parts in No-
vember-December.

The U.S. Bureau of Marine Inspection and Navigation
awards him the “Master of Steam and Motor Vessels” li-
cense in December. After he is back home in the Seattle
area on December 23, he resumes his writing and presents
the U.S. Navy with hundreds of photographs and notes
they have requested.

Hubbard receives the “Master of Sail Vessels” license for
“Any Ocean” in late March. The United States Navy
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commissions him as lieutenant (jg) in the Navy Reserve in
late June. With the outbreak of the war in early December,
he receives orders to active duty. He reports to Australia
where he coordinates naval intelligence activities and is
Senior Officer Present Ashore. Fifteen stories, written ear-
lier, are published between January 1941 and April 1943.

V. WAR YEARS 1942-1945

Hubbard returns to the United States from Australia and
assumes command of a convoy escort YP 422 in Boston;
attends submarine chaser school in Miami; commands
the sub chaser PC 815 in the North Pacific, where he sinks
at least one Japanese submarine in an engagement off the

Hubbard in 1943
when he captained
the navy sub chaser
PC 815.

coast of Oregon; instructs at the Small Craft Training Cen-
ter in San Pedro, California; is a navigation officer aboard
the USS Algol; and attends the U.S. Navy School of Military
Government at Princeton University. As the war is coming
to its final months, he is sent to Oak Knoll Naval Hospital
in Oakland, California, to receive care for injuries sus-
tained during the war.
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At Oak Knoll, he conducts a series of experiments dealing
with the endocrine system and discovers that contrary to
long-standing beliefs, function monitors structure in the
relationship between thought and the body. He begins to
help friends “who had not survived the war too well.”

VI. Post-WaR Fiction 1946-1949

The Navy releases him from active duty in February 1946,
and he returns to writing as a means to support his inten-
sified research. By July 1947, “The Chee-Chalker” is pub-
lished. In the next three years (up to November 1950), he
writes thirty-one science fiction, fantasy, western, mys-
tery and detective stories. Among these are “Blood on His

<o { L.Ron Hubbard
in the late 1940s,

while living in
8 San Luis Obispo,
California.

Spurs,” “Ole Doc Methuselah,” “Killer's Law,” “To the
Stars,” “The Kingslayer,” “Masters of Sleep,” “Hoss Tamer,”
and “The Obsolete Weapon.” During these years, he serves
as a Special Officer with the Los Angeles Police Depart-
ment; works with a public relations firm; and conducts
Dianetics® research in cities across the United
States—including Los Angeles, California; Savannah, Geor-
gia; New York City, New York and Washington, D.C. He
also writes the original thesis of Dianetics, which is circu-
lated widely among doctors, engineers and scientists
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across the country, and publishes his first articles on the
subject,such as “Terra Incognita” (Explorers Club Journal,
Winter/Spring 1950), and “Dianetics: The Evolution of a
Science” (Astounding Science Fiction, May 1950).

VII. ExpLORING TERRA INCOGNITA
1950-1979

In May 1950, Hermitage House publishes Dianetics: The
Modern Science of Mental Health, which culminates his
years of research on the subject of the mind. The public

L. Ron Hubbard

in the late 1940s,
during which he
traveled the country
extensively. !

response is telling: a New York Times bestseller that re-
mains on the list for twenty-six consecutive weeks; sweep-
ing public interest and demand for more information and
lectures. Hubbard leaves the field of fiction and Holly-
wood movie offers. By 1952, his researches lead him to
develop Scientology® applied religious philosophy. And
for the next three decades, he dedicates his life to writing
and publishing millions of words of non-fiction concern-
ing the nature of man and the betterment of the human
condition.

During this time, he writes, lectures and researches
extensively in fields ranging from drug rehabilitation and



CHRONOLOGIES

1961:

1966:

1976:

organizational management to art and communications,
while he forwards his understanding of the human mind
and spirit. Yet he still finds time for some notable achieve-
ments in exploration and writing.

Hubbard receives his second Explorers Club flag for the
“Ocean Archeological Expedition to study underwater sites

- | L. Ron Hubbard
doing a photoshoot
in Jamaica, 1975.

of historical interest such as submerged cities,” in the
Aegean Sea.

He accepts his third Explorers Club flag for the Hubbard
Geological Survey Expedition which examines and ampli-
fies knowledge of Mediterranean history.

Writes a feature-length screenplay titled Revolt in the Stars
(F12).

VIII. MonNuUMENTAL RETURN TO FiCTION
1980-1981

During 1980-1981, Hubbard produces two million words
of fiction. Among his writings are two unpublished fea-
ture-length screenplays, Ai! Pedrito! (F14),and A Very
Strange Trip (F15), as well as his highly successful pub-
lished works. These include the largest single-volume



January 24, 1986:

L. RoNn HUBBARD'S LIFE m

sciencefiction novel ever written, Battlefield Earth:A Saga
of the Year 3000 (A28), and his masterpiece of comic satire,
Mission Earth (A29)—an unprecedented 1.2 million word
science fiction novel in ten volumes, which he describes
with the word dekalogy.

IX. Envor 1982-1985

From his California ranch, he researches and releases his
new and final discoveries in Scientology. His own literary
agency, Author Services, Inc., is established and he sees
Battlefield Earth become an international bestseller after
its 1982 release, as well as the release of the first volume of
Mission Earth in 1985. He composes music and lyrics for
both of these works—the first time a recorded “soundtrack”
is created to directly accompany a best-selling novel. (See
EE1,EE2)

In 1983, he launches an international science fiction
and fantasy short story and novelette competition for new
and aspiring writers, which he calls the Writers of The
Future Contest. (See Section O for complete information
on the Writers Contest as well as the companion I/lustra-
tors of The Future Contest. The Illustrators’ Contest was
founded in 1988 by Author Services, Inc., to encourage the
speculative fiction artist in much the same way the Writ-
ers’ Contest has done for authors.)

L. Ron Hubbard departs this life. All ten volumes of his final

novel, Mission Earth, become successive New York Times
bestsellers and a twenty-year schedule to republish his
masterpieces and unpublished worksis started by Author
Services, Inc., as the culmination of his literary legacy.
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CHRONOLOGY OF
FictioN WoRrks—ALL (GENRES

(By first publication date with cross references)
Total published fiction works: 226

[Notes: Screenplays, separately published poems and
nonfiction are not included here. See sections
D, E and F for these other listings.

The Mission Earth dekalogy is counted as one work
although the 1.2 million word satire was pub-

1932

1934

1935

lished in ten volumes. See notes A28.]

1932/Feb
1932/Apr
1932/May
1932/Nov

1934/Feb
1934/Apr
1934/May
1934/Jun
1934/]Jul
1934/Sept
1934/Sept
1934/Sept
1934/0ct
1934/Nov
1934/Nov
1934/Nov

1935/Jan
1935/]Jan

1935/Feb
1935/Feb
1935/Mar
1935/Apr
1935/May
1935/May

Tah (B1)

Grounded (B2)

The God Smiles (B3, F1)
Submarine (B4)

The Green God (B5)

Calling Squad Cars! (B6)
Pearl Pirate (B7)

Sea Fangs (B8)

Dead Men Kill (B9)

Twenty Fathoms Down (B10)
Mouthpiece (B11)

Maybe Because—! (B12)
Yellow Loot (B13)

Hurtling Wings (B14)

The Carnival of Death (B15)
“Tooby” (B16)

The Phantom Patrol (B17)
The Trail of the Red
Diamonds (B18)

The Red Dragon (B19)
Flame City (B20)

Destiny’s Drum (B21)

Brass Keys to Murder (B22)
False Cargo (B23)

The Squad That Never Came
Back (B24)



1936

1935/May
1935/May-
Jun
1935/Jun
1935/Jul
1935/]Jul
1935/Jul
1935/Aug
1935/Aug
1935/Aug
1935/Sept
1935/Sept
1935/Sept
1935/Sept
1935/0ct
1935/0ct
1935/0ct
1935/0ct
1935/Nov
1935/Nov
1935/Nov
1935/Nov
1935/Dec
1935/Dec

1936/]Jan
1936/Jan
1936/]Jan
1936/Feb
1936/Mar
1936/Mar
1936/Mar
1936/Mar
1936/Apr
1936/Apr
1936/Apr
1936/May
1936/May
1936/May
1936/Jun

FicrioN WORks—ALL GENRES

The Drowned City (B25) Five:Novels
The Cossack (B26) =
Man-Killers of the Air (B27) ; -*}f"’-i* p
Hostage to Death (B28) A
Hell’s Legionnaire (B29)

Plans for the Boy (B30)

The Contraband Crate (B31)
Under the Black Ensign (B32)
Yukon Madness (B33)

The Bad One (B34)

Buckley Plays a Hunch (B35)
Medals for Mahoney (B36)
The Sky Devil (B37)

He Walked to War (B38)
Murder Afloat (B39)
Forbidden Gold (B40)
Wind-Gone-Mad (B41)

Five Mex for a Million (B42)
The Adventure of “X” (B43)
The Black Sultan (B44)
Catapult Courage (B45)

The Barbarians (B46)
Machine Gun 21,000 (B47)

Trick Soldier (B48)

The Sky-Crasher (B49)
Starch and Stripes (B50)
Red Sand (B51)

The Price of a Hat (B52)
Raiders of the Beam (B53)
The Blow Torch Murder (B54)
Hurricane (B55)

Spy Killer (B56)

The Death Flyer (B57)
Marriage for Spite (B58)
Horse and Horse (B59)
They Killed Him Dead (B60)
Loot of the Shanung (B61)
Escape for Three (B62)
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f1ve:Novels

1936/Jun
1936/]Jul
1936/Jul
1936/]Jul
1936/Jul
1936/Aug
1936/Aug
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/0ct
1936/0ct

1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/Nov
1936/Nov
1936/Nov
1936/Nov
1936/Dec
1936/Dec
1936/Dec
1936/Dec

1937/Jan

1937/Jan

1937/Feb
1937/Feb
1937/Mar
1937/Mar
1937 /Mar
1937/Jun
1937/Jun
1937/]Jul

1937/Aug.
1937/Aug

The Mad Dog Murder (B63)
The Grease Spot (B64)
Leaducation (B65)

Sleepy McGee (B66)

Don’t Rush Me (B67)

The Neck Scarf (B68)

The Headhunters (B69)

Sky Birds Dare! (B70)

The Baron of Coyote River (B71)
The Slickers (B72)

Mr. Tidwell, Gunner (B73)
Golden Hell (B74)

Flaming Arrows (B75)

Tomb of the Ten Thousand
Dead (B76)

Mr. Luck (B77)

Test Pilot (B78)

Deep-Sea Diver (B79)

The Big Cats (B80)

Black Towers to Danger (B81)
The No-Gun Gunhawk(B82)
Canteens (B83)

River Driver (B84)

The Ethnologist (B85)
Fifty-Fifty O'Brien (B86)
Mine Inspector (B87)

The Shooter (B88)

While Bugles Blow! (B89)

Steeplejack (B90)

Flying Trapeze (B91)
Mountaineer (B92)

The Bold Dare All (B93)
The Battling Pilot (B94)
Cattle King for a Day (B95)
A Lesson in Lightning (B96)
The Crate Killer (B97)

All Frontiers Are Jealous (B98)
The Dive Bomber (B99)
Buckskin Brigades (A1)
Nine Lives (B100)



1938

1939

1937/Sept
1937/0ct

1937/Nov
1937/Nov
1937/Nov
1937/Dec
1937/Dec

1938/Mar
1938/Mar
1938/Jun
1938/Jun
1938/Jun
1938/Jun-
Jul
1938/Jul
1938/]Jul
1938/]Jul
1938/Aug
1938/Aug

1938/Sept
1938/Sept—
Nov
1938/0ct
1938/0ct
1938/0ct

1938/0ct

1938/Nov
1938/Dec
1938/Dec

1939/]Jan
1939/Feb
1939/Apr
1939/Apr
1939/Apr
1939/May
1939/Jul

FictioNn Works — ALL GENRES

Reign of the Gila Monster (B101)
Red Death over China (B102)
The Devil—with Wings (B103)
Gunman'’s Tally (B104)

Cargo of Coffins (B105)
Tinhorn’s Daughter (B106)
Orders Is Orders (B107)

Six-Gun Caballero (B108)

Under the Die-Hard Brand (B109)
The Toughest Ranger (B110)
Arctic Wings (B111)

Killer Ape (B112)

Hot Lead Payoff (B113)

King of the Gunmen (B114)

The Dangerous Dimension (B115)
Ride ’Em, Cowboy! (B116)

The Ghost Town Gun-Ghost (B117)
When Gilhooly Was

in Flower (B118)

Boss of the Lazy B (B119)

The Tramp (B120)

Come and Get It (B121)
Branded Outlaw! (B122)

The Lieutenant Takes the

Sky (a.k.a. The Lieutenant Takes
the Air) (B123)

Death Waits at Sundown (B124)
Silent Pards (B125)

Ruin at Rio Piedras (B126)
Empty Saddles (B127)

Trouble on His Wings (B128)
Wings over Ethiopia (B129)
The Ultimate Adventure (B130)
The Falcon Killer (B131)

The Hurricane’s Roar (B132)
Danger in the Dark (B133)
Slaves of Sleep (B134)
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1941

1942

1939/Aug
1939/0ct

1940/Feb
1940/Feb
1940/Feb
1940/Feb
1940/Apr
1940/Apr-
Jun
1940/May
1940/Jun
1940/Jun
1940/Jul
1940/Jul
1940/Jul
1940/Aug
1940/Sept
1940/0ct
1940/Nov

1940/Nov-

Dec

1941/Jan

1941/Feb
1941/Apr
1941/Aug

1941/0ct
1941/Nov

1942/Jan

1942/Feb
1942/Mar
1942/Apr
1942/Apr
1942/Jun
1942 /Jul
1942/0ct

The Ghoul (B135)
The Ranch That
No One Would Buy (B136)

The Professor Was a Thief (B137)
The Small Boss of Nunaloha (B138)
If I Were You (B139)

Death’s Deputy (B140)

The Indigestible Triton (B141)
Final Blackout (B142)

On Blazing Wings (B143)
Shadows from Boothill (B144)
Inky Odds (B145)

The Iron Duke (B146)

Fear (B147)

The Idealist (B148)
Sabotage in the Sky (B149)
The Kilkenny Cats (B150)
The Devil’s Rescue (B151)
One Was Stubborn (B152)
Typewriter in the Sky (B153)

The Traitor (B154)

The Crossroads (B155)
The Mutineers (B156)
The Case of the Friendly
Corpse (B157)
Borrowed Glory (B158)
The Last Drop (B159)

The Invaders (a.k.a. Behind the
Black Nebula) (B160)

He Didn’t Like Cats (B161)

The Rebels (B162)

Strain (B163)

The Room (B164)

The Slaver (B165)

Space Can (B166)

The Beast (B167)



1943

1947

1948

1949

1943/Apr

1947/Jul-
Aug
1947/Aug-
Oct
1947/Sept
1947/0ct
1947/Nov

1948/Mar
1948/May
1948/Jun
1948/Jul
1948/Sept
1948/Dec
1948/Dec

1949/]Jan
1949/Feb
1949/Mar
1949/Apr
1949/Apr
1949/Apr
1949/May
1949/May
1949/May
1949/Jun
1949/]ul
1949/Aug
1949/Aug
1949/Sept
1949/Sept
1949/Sept
1949/0ct
1949/0ct
1949/Nov

1949/Nov
1949/Dec
1949/Dec

FictioN Works—ALL GENRES

The Great Secret (B168)

The Chee-Chalker (B169)
The End Is Not Yet (B170)

Killer’s Law (B171)
Ole Doc Methuselah (B172)
The Expensive Slaves (B173)

Her Majesty’s Aberration (B174)
The Obsolete Weapon (B175)
The Magic Quirt (B176)

When Shadows Fall (B177)

The Great Air Monopoly (B178)
240,000 Miles Straight Up (B179)
Stacked Bullets (B180)

Forbidden Voyage (B181)
Gunman! (B182)

The Magnificent Failure (B183)
The Gunner from Gehenna (B184)
Plague! (B185)

Gun Boss of Tumbleweed (B186)
The Conroy Diary (B187)

The Incredible Destination (B188)
Battle of Wizards (B189)

A Sound Investment (B190)

The Unwilling Hero (B191)
Johnny, the Town Tamer (B192)
A Matter of Matter (B193)
Beyond the Black Nebula (B194)
Guns of Mark Jardine (B195)
Blood on His Spurs (B196)

The Automagic Horse (B197)
The Planet Makers (B198)

The Emperor of the

Universe (B199)

Man for Breakfast (B200)
Stranger in Town (B201)

A Can of Vacuum (B202)
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Battletield

1950

1981

1982

1985

1986

1987

1950/Jan
1950/Jan
1950/]Jan
1950/Jan
1950/Feb-
Mar
1950/Feb
1950/
Winter
1950/Apr
1950/May
1950/Jun
1950/Aug
1950/Sept
1950/0ct
1950/Nov

1981/0ct

1982/May
1982/Sept

1985/0ct

1986/Mar
1986/Apr
1986/Jul

1986/0ct

1987/]Jan
1987/May
1987/]Jul

1987/Sept

Ole Mother Methuselah (B203)

Hoss Tamer (B204)

Beyond All Weapons (B205)
The Last Admiral (B206)

To the Stars (a.k.a. Return to
Tomorrow)(B207)

Devil’s Manhunt (B208)

The Kingslayer (B209)

Greed (B210)

The No-Gun Man (B211)
Vengeance Is Mine! (B212)
Battling Bolto (B213)

Final Enemy (B214)

The Masters of Sleep (B215)
Tough Old Man (B216)

The Were-Human (B217)

Battlefield Earth (A27)
He Found God (B218)

Mission Earth Volume 1:
The Invaders Plan (A28)

Mission Earth Volume 2:
Black Genesis (A29)
Mission Earth Volume 3:
The Enemy Within (A30)
Mission Earth Volume 4:
An Alien Affair (A31)
Mission Earth Volume 5:
Fortune of Fear (A32)

Mission Earth Volume 6:
Death Quest (A33)

Mission Earth Volume 7:
Voyage of Vengeance (A34)
Mission Earth Volume 8:
Disaster (A35)

Mission Earth Volume 9:
Villainy Victorious (A36)
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CHRONOLOGY OF

FictioN WORKS—A DVENTURE

(By first publication date with cross references)
Total adventure fiction works: 91

1932

1934

1935

1932/Feb
1932/Apr
1932/May

1934/Feb
1934/May
1934/Jun
1934/Sept
1934/0Oct
1934/Nov

1935/Jan
1935/Jan

1935/Feb

1935/Mar
1935/May
1935/May

1935/May
1935/May-
Jun
1935/Jun
1935/]Jul
1935/]Jul
1935/Aug
1935/Aug
1935/Aug
1935/Sept
1935/Sept
1935/Sept
1935/0ct
1935/0ct
1935/0ct
1935/Nov

Tah (B1)
Grounded (B2)
The God Smiles (B3, F1)

The Green God (B5)

Pearl Pirate (B7)

Sea Fangs (B8)

Twenty Fathoms Down (B10)
Yellow Loot (B13)

Hurtling Wings (B14)

The Phantom Patrol (B17)
The Trail of the

Red Diamonds (B18)

The Red Dragon (B19)
Destiny’s Drum (B21)
False Cargo (B23)

The Squad That Never
Came Back (B24)

The Drowned City (B25)
The Cossack (B26)

Man-Killers of the Air (B27)
Hostage to Death (B28)
Hell’s Legionnaire (B29)
The Contraband Crate (B31)
Under the Black Ensign (B32)
Yukon Madness (B33)
Buckley Plays a Hunch (B35)
Medals for Mahoney (B36)
The Sky Devil (B37)

He Walked to War (B38)
Forbidden Gold (B40)
Wind-Gone-Mad (B41)

Five Mex for a Million (B42)



1936

1937

1935/Nov
1935/Nov
1935/Nov
1935/Dec
1935/Dec

1936/Jan
1936/]Jan
1936/Jan
1936/Feb
1936/Mar
1936/Mar
1936/Mar
1936/Apr
1936/May
1936/Jun
1936/]Jul
1936/]ul
1936/Aug
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/Sept
1936/0ct
1936/0ct

1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/0ct
1936/Nov
1936/Nov
1936/Dec
1936/Dec
1936/Dec
1936/Dec

1937/Jan
1937/]Jan
1937/Feb
1937/Feb

FictioN WORKS—ADVENTURE

The Adventure of “X” (B43)
The Black Sultan (B44)
Catapult Courage (B45)
The Barbarians (B46)
Machine Gun 21,000 (B47)

Trick Soldier (B48)

The Sky-Crasher (B49)
Starch and Stripes (B50)
Red Sand (B51)

The Price of a Hat (B52)
Raiders of the Beam (B53)
Hurricane (B55)

Spy Killer (B56)

Loot of the Shanung (B61)
Escape for Three (B62)
Sleepy McGee (B66)
Don’t Rush Me (B67)

The Headhunters (B69)
Sky Birds Dare! (B70)

Mr. Tidwell, Gunner (B73)
Golden Hell (B74)
Flaming Arrows (B75)
Tomb of the Ten Thousand
Dead (B76)

Mr. Luck (B77)

Test Pilot (B78)

Deep-Sea Diver (B79)

The Big Cats (B80)

Black Towers to Danger (B81)
River Driver (B84)

The Ethnologist (B85)
Fifty-Fifty O'Brien (B86)
Mine Inspector (B87)

The Shooter (B88)

While Bugles Blow! (B89)
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Steeplejack (B90)
Flying Trapeze (B91)
Mountaineer (B92)
The Bold Dare All (B93)
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1938

1939

1940

1991

1937/Mar
1937/Mar
1937/June
1937/June
1937/Jul
1937/Aug
1937/0ct
1937/Nov
1937/Nov
1937/Dec

1938/Jun
1938/0ct

1939/Jan
1939/Feb
1939/Apr
1939/Apr

1940/Feb

1940/Feb
1940/May
1940/Jun
1940/]Jul
1940/Aug

1991/Jun

The Battling Pilot (B94)

A Lesson in Lightning (B96)
The Crate Killer (B97)

All Frontiers Are Jealous (B98)
The Dive Bomber (B99)

Nine Lives (B100)

Red Death over China (B102)
The Devil—with Wings (B103)
Cargo of Coffins (B105)
Orders is Orders (B107)

Arctic Wings (B111)
The Lieutenant Takes
the Sky (B123)

Trouble on His Wings (B128)
Wings over Ethiopia (B129)
The Falcon Killer (B131)

The Hurricane’s Roar (B132)

The Small Boss

of Nunaloha (B138)

If I Were You (B139)

On Blazing Wings (B143)
Inky Odds (B145)

The Iron Duke (B146)
Sabotage in the Sky (B149)

Mariner’s Mate (B219)



4.

1934
1936

1936

1937

1938

FictioN WORKS— WESTERN

CHRONOLOGY OF
FictioN WoORKS—WESTERN

(By first publication date with cross references)

Total western fiction works: 47

1934/Sept
1934/Nov

1935/]Jul
1935/Sept

1936/Apr
1936/May
1936/]Jul
1936/Aug
1936/Sept

1936/Nov
1936/Nov

1937 /Mar

1937/Aug
1937/Sept

1937/Nov
1937/Dec

1938/Mar
1938/Mar

1938/Jun
1938/Jun-
Jul
1938/]Jul
1938/Aug
1938/Sept
1938/0ct
1938/0ct
1938/0ct
1938/Nov

Maybe Because—! (B12)
“Tooby” (B16)

Plans for the Boy (B30)
The Bad One (B34)

Marriage for Spite (B58)
Horse and Horse (B59)
Leaducation (B65)

The Neck Scarf (B68)

The Baron of

Coyote River (B71)

The No-Gun Gunhawk (B82)
Canteens (B83)

Cattle King

for a Day (B95)

Buckskin Brigades (A1)
Reign of the

Gila Monster (B101)
Gunman's Tally (B104)
Tinhorn’s Daughter (B106)

Six-Gun Caballero (B108)
Under the

Die-Hard Brand (B109)

The Toughest Ranger (B110)
Hot Lead Pay-Off (B113)

King of the Gunmen (B114)

The Ghost Town Gun-Ghost (B117)
Boss of the Lazy B (B119)

Come and Get It (B121)

Branded Outlaw! (B122)

Death Waits at Sundown (B124)
Silent Pards (B125)




CHRONOLOGIES

HVE-NovELS

THE (BLAND AVENGER

1938/Dec
1938/Dec

1939/0ct

1940/Jun

1948/Jun
1948/Dec

1949/Feb
1949/Apr
1949/Apr
1949/Aug
1949/Sept
1949/Sept
1949/Nov
1949/Dec

1950/Jan
1950/Feb
1950/May
1950/Jun

1992/Jun

1993/Jun

Ruin at Rio Piedras (B126)
Empty Saddles (B127)

The Ranch that No One
Would Buy (B136)

Shadows From Boothill (B144)

The Magic Quirt (B176)
Stacked Bullets (B180)

Gunman! (B182)

The Gunner from Gehenna (B184)
Gun Boss of Tumbleweed (B186)
Johnny, The Town Tamer (B192)
Guns of Mark Jardine (B195)
Blood on His Spurs (B196)

Man for Breakfast (B200)

Stranger in Town (B201)

Hoss Tamer (B204)

Devil’s Manhunt (B208)
The No-Gun Man (B211)
Vengeance Is Mine! (B212)

Hired Assassin (B221)

The Secret of Skeleton
Creek (B223)
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6. CHRONOLOGY OF
FictioN WoRKS—FANTASY

(By first publication date with cross-references)
Total fantasy fiction works: 19

wSCIENCE FICTION 1936 1936/Apr  The Death Flyer (B57)

1939 1939/Apr  The Ultimate Adventure (B130)
1939/May Danger in the Dark (B133)
1939/Jul  Slaves of Sleep (B134, A4)
1939/Aug The Ghoul (B135)

1940 1940/Feb  Death’s Deputy (B140)
1940/Apr The Indigestible Triton (B141)
1940/Jul Fear (B147, A15)
1940/0Oct  The Devil’s Rescue (B151)
1940/Nov One Was Stubborn (B152)
1940/Nov- Typewriter in the Sky (B153)

Dec

1941 1941/Feb The Crossroads (B155)

ne 1941/Aug The Case of the
l" Smm‘mm Friendly Corpse (B157)

1941/0Oct  Borrowed Glory (B158)

1942 1942/Feb He Didn’t Like Cats (B161)
1942/Apr The Room (B164)

1949 1949/May Battle of Wizards (B189)
SCIENCE FICTION 1950 1950/0ct  The Masters of Sleep (B215)

P 1981 1981/Oct The Were-Human (B217)




FictioN WORKs—SCIENCE FICTION

7. CHRONOLOGY OF FICTION
WORKS—SCIENCE FICTION

(By first publication date with cross-references)
Total science fiction works: 49

1938 1938/Jul

" TWE SUDKS 1 ONE 35

TALES of OUTER SPACE

The Dangerous Dimension (B115)

1938/Sept- The Tramp (B120)
Nov
1940 1940/Feb  The Professor Was a Thief (B137)
1940/Apr- Final Blackout (B142)
Jun
1940/Jul  The Idealist (B148)
1940/Sept The Kilkenny Cats (B150)
SCIENCE FICTION
1941 1941/Jan  The Traitor (B154)
1941/Apr The Mutineers (B156)
1941/Nov The Last Drop (B159)
1942 1942/Jan  The Invaders (also Behind the
Black Nebula) (B160)
1942/Mar The Rebels (B162)
1942/Apr  Strain (B163)
1942/Jun  The Slaver (B165)
1942/Jjul  Space Can (B166)
1942/0Oct  The Beast (B167)
1943 1943/Apr  The Great Secret (B168)
1947 1947/Aug- The End Is Not Yet (B170)
Oct
1947/0Oct  Ole Doc Methuselah (B172)
1947/Nov  The Expensive Slaves (B173) SCIENCE
FICTION
1948 1948/Mar Her Majesty’s Aberration (B174) Py
1948/May The Obsolete Weapon (B175) | ‘Al
1948/Sept  The Great Air Monopoly (B178) T
1948/Dec 240,000 Miles Straight Up (B179)
1949 1949/Jan  Forbidden Voyage (B181)
1949/Mar The Magnificent Failure (B183)
1949/Apr  Plague! (B185)

1949/May

The Conroy Diary (B187)
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1949/Jun A Sound Investment (B190)
1949/]Jul The Unwilling Hero (B191)
1949/Aug A Matter of Matter (B193)
1949/Sept Beyond the Black Nebula (B194)
1949/0ct  The Automagic Horse (B197)
1949/0ct  The Planet Makers (B198)
1949/Nov  The Emperor of the

Universe (B199)
1949/Dec A Can of Vacuum (B202)

AS]U[\WM 1949/May The Incredible Destination (B188)

1950 1950/Jan  Ole Mother Methuselah (B203)
1950/Jan  Beyond All Weapons (B205)
1950/Jan  The Last Admiral (B206)
1950/Feb- To the Stars (B207)

Mar
1950/ The Kingslayer (B209)
Winter
1950/Apr  Greed (B210)
1950/Aug Battling Bolto (B213)
1950/Sept Final Enemy (B214)
1950/Nov  Tough Old Man (B216)

1982 1982/May Battlefield Earth (A27)
1982/Sept He Found God (B218)

1985 1985/0Oct  Mission Earth Volume 1:
The Invaders Plan (A28)

1986 1986/Mar Mission Earth Volume 2:

Black Genesis (A29)

1986/Apr  Mission Earth Volume 3:
The Enemy Within (A30)

1986/]ul Mission Earth Volume 4:
An Alien Affair (A31)

1986/0Oct  Mission Earth Volume 5:
Fortune of Fear (A32)

1987 1987/Jan  Mission Earth Volume 6:
Death Quest (A33)
1987/May Mission Earth Volume 7:

L Voyage of Vengeance (A34)

VOYAGE OF
VENGEANCE













A. Books

Organization of Sections A and B provides classification of a literary pub-
lishing phenomenon typical of the post-modernist canon of writers (see Pref-
ace), i.e., the author’s works, even those of novel length, which most often first
found expression in the popular fiction magazines of the time (1930-1950).
Subsequently, these have been, or are now being published in book form as a
result of growing acclaim and interest.

Thus, all fiction works by L. Ron Hubbard that have been published in book
form are listed in Section A. Included are anthologies and collections such as
Ole Doc Methuselah and Lives You Wished to Lead But Never Dared.

For those works which were published first as abook, the entries include an
international publishing history, annotations and cross-references to second-
ary sources listed in Section L, where appropriate, and a synopsis.

Critical appreciations of the major works are quoted in Section I.

Where the story first appeared in magazine form, the entries in this section
are also cross-referenced to Section B, in which the synopses and annotations
appear.

Finally, Section AA provides a list of books to be published by Author
Services, Inc., as part of the L. Ron Hubbard Classic Fiction Series. These are
also cross-referenced to Section B.
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A. BOOKS

Allof L.RonHubbard’s fiction works published in book
form are listed here chronologically by first publication
date of the book. Subsequent book publishings of the same
title are listed chronologically under the entry for each
original publishing.

Publishing histories of the works which have also been
individually published in magazine form are provided in
Section B. The publishing histories in Section B reflect the
complete publishing history of both magazine and book
publishings of the individual work.

For those works which were published first in book
form, the synopses and notes are also provided here in
Section A. For all others, see Section B cross-reference.

Section AA lists the scheduled release dates of works in
the Classic Fiction Series being produced by Author Ser-
vices, Inc. These are also cross-referenced to Section B for
synopses and, where applicable, annotation.

Al. Buckskin Brigades. New York: Macaulay, 1937, cloth,
316p. First hardcover edition.

[Note: The entry for Buckskin Brigades appears in this
section only. Therefore included below are all magazine
printings, in addition to all publications in book form.]

b.  Complete Northwest Novel Magazine, Vol. 5, No. 6,
Oct., 1938: 6-69. Condensed version.

c. London: Wright & Brown, c. 1938, cloth, 265p.

d.  Triple Western Magazine, Vol. 5, No. 3, Oct., 1949:
112+. Condensed version.

e. Clearwater, Florida: Theta Publishing, 1977, cloth,
316p.

f.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1987, paper,
312p. Includes extensive additional material.

g.  Thorndike Press, 1988, cloth and paper, 386p. Large
print edition.



h.  LosAngeles: Author Services, Inc., 1993, leather. Lim-
ited edition.

On May 14, 1804, the Corps of Discovery—more famil-
iarly known as the Lewis and Clark Expedition—left St.
Louis, Missouri, to explore the newly acquired Louisiana
territory: 900,000 square miles of the North American con-
tinent purchased by the Jefferson administration from
France for 15 million dollars. The famous journal of that
expeditionrecords thatjustafter the expedition split briefly
into two parts, Lewis first encountered the Blackfeet Indi-
ans. Hubbard writes in the Foreword that in a briefly vio-
lent encounter on the banks of the Marias River a chief of
the Blackfeet is killed. In the same journal, just a few pages
earlier, is a reference to an unnamed white man who has
been raised by, or is living with, the Blackfeet.

With this historical background as an introduction,
Hubbard begins Buckskin Brigades with the death of the
chief, and chronicles the daring journey of the blonde
white man the Blackfeet call “Yellow Hair"—identified by
Hubbard as scout and warrior Michael Kirk—through the
rugged, unmapped country that is now Montana, across
the Canadian wilderness to the shore of the great Hudson
Bay, and back.

The central elements of the plot and conflict include:
the Nor'Westers—avaricious fur traders who build their
own fortified trading posts and trap indiscriminately and
ruthlessly on Indian land; the Hudson’s Bay Company,
whose territorial dominion is menaced by the traders and
whose “brigades” (of the title) build forts to fend off intrud-
ers; and the Blackfeet, whose very survival depends—in the
face of foreign encroachment, predatory traders, and their
own tribal enmities—on the success of Yellow Hair’s peril-
ousjourney. Told, uniquely, from the Indian point of view,
thestoryisasignificantdeparture from the “anotherredskin
bit the dust” stereotypes of traditional western fiction.

Notes: Hubbard’s first published book, and most cel-
ebrated western, it pervasively reflects his own experiences
growing up in turn-of-the-century frontier Montana, esp.,
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his ceremonial induction as a tribal blood brother into the
Blackfeet tribe at age six. (See Chronologies: Part 1. Also, cf.
other Western titles: See Chronologies: Part 4.) This water-
shed novel has been recognized for its unconventionally
sympathetic understanding and portrayal of Indian life,
mores, and culture; its vigorously authentic historical de-
tail; and its strong, pioneering environmentalism.

Addressing the stereotypes of the Western novel, the
following excerpt from Hubbard’s comments in the (origi-
nal) 1937 preface is worth noting:

“. . .Itrequired a peculiar kind of cour-
agetocondemn one’s ownrace, a worse kind
of cowardice to malign men dead these hun-
dred years.”

“. .. But, my interest has been, prima-
rily, with the Blackfeet.”

“... 1 cannot forget everything I have
found to their credit, and in this book I have
tried to present them, not as they are, but as
they were at the height of their power—the
mightiest body of fighters on the plains; the
truest of gentlemen.”

A2, Final Blackout. Providence: HadleyPublishingCo., 1948,
cloth, 154p. (1940; see B142.)

b. as “L’ultimo vessillo.” Piacenza: La Tribuna Editrice,
1965, paper, 164p. [Italian]

c.  Hollywood: Leisure Books, 1970, paper, 191p.
d. New York: Garland Publishing, 1975, cloth, 191p.

e. as Il tenente. Translated by Maria Benedetta de
Castiglione. Urania No. 701, Milano: Mondadori,
1976, paper. [Italian]

f.  as “L'ultimo vessillo.” Bologna: Libra Editrice, 1982,
paper, 191p. [Italian]

g.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1989, cloth,
184p. Introduction by Algis Budrys.

h.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1991, paper,
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Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1991, paper,
218p. Introduction by Algis Budrys.

Garden City, NY: Doubleday, Science Fiction
Bookclub, 1992, cloth. Illustrated by Sergey V.
Poyarkov. Introduction by Algis Budrys.

Paris: Presses de la Cité, New Era Publications, 1992,
paper. [French]

Norwalk, CT: The Easton Press, 1994, leather, 218p.
Introduction by Algis Budrys. [llustrated by Sergey V.
Poyarkov.

Death’s Deputy. Los Angeles: Fantasy Publishing Co.,
1948, paper, 167p. (1940; see B140.) Illustrated by Lou

Goldstone.

b.  in From Death to the Stars. Los Angeles: Fantasy Pub-
lishing, 1950, cloth, 11-167. Collection. See A9.

c. as Le Bras Droit de la Mort. Translated by Igor B.
Maslowski. Collection Enigme - Romans Extraordi-
naires. Paris: Librairie Hachette, 1951, paper. [French]

d. Hollywood: Leisure Books, 1970, paper, 158p.

e. in L'uomo che non poteva morire. Translated by
Manuela Fugenzi & Roberta Rambelli. Bologna: Libra
Editrice, 1982. Contains “Death’s Deputy” and “The
Ultimate Adventure.” (See also A12.) [Italian]

f. as Shi No Dailinin. Tokyo: New Era Publications
Japan, 1992, cloth, 241p. [Japanese]

g. Tokyo:NewEraPublicationsJapan, 1994, paper, 271p.

[Japanese]

Slavesof Sleep. Chicago: Shasta, 1948, cloth, 206p. (1939;
see B134).

b.

C.

New York: Lancer Books, 1967, paper, 176p.

Schiavi del sonno & Signori del sonno. Milano: Arme-
nia Editore, 1978, cloth. Translation of the two novels
“Slaves of Sleep” and “The Masters of Sleep.” See A20.
[Italian]
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A7.

A8.

AS.
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d. Versklavte Seelen. Germany: ein Ullstein Buch, 1978,
paper, 128p. [German]

e. New York: Dell Publishing Co., 1979, paper, 190 p.

f.  with “Masters of Sleep.” Los Angeles: Bridge Publica-
tions, Inc., 1993, cloth, 392p.

Triton. Los Angeles: Fantasy Publishing, 1949, cloth and
paper. This collection includes: “The Indigestible Triton”
(1940; see B141) and “Battle of Wizards” (1949; see B189).

b. In Quintette. Los Angeles: Fantasy Publishing, 1950,
9-53. Science fiction and fantasy anthology.

c.  Ilsegno del tritone. Milano: Collana Siro #1, Edizioni
Onda Tivu Srl, 1980, paper. [Italian]

d. Thelndigestible Triton. Los Angeles: Author Services,
Inc., 1993, leather, 225p.

The Kingslayer. Los Angeles: Fantasy Publishing, 1949,
cloth,208p.Thiscollectionincludes: “TheKingslayer” (1949;
see B209); “The Beast” (1942; see B167) and “The Invaders”
(1942; see B160).

b.  LosAngeles:AuthorServices, Inc., 1991, leather, 179p.
(1949; see B209). See also A6, A14 and A18. [novel]

Guns of Mark Jardine. Malian Press Pty. Ltd., c. 1950,
cloth (1949; see B195). Australia.

b.  LosAngeles: AuthorServices, Inc., 1991, leather, 225p.

Typewriter in the Sky. New York: Gnome Press, 1951,
cloth, 256p. This collection includes “Typewriter in the
Sky” (1940; see B153) and “Fear” (1940; see B147).

b.  London: FantasyBooks, Kemsley Newspapers, Cherry
Tree Book #409, 1951, paper, 190p.

c.  Fear and Typewriter in the Sky. New York: Popular
Library, 1977, paper, 286p. See Al5.

d. LosAngeles:AuthorServices, Inc., 1994, leather (1940;
see B153.) (See also A8 and A14.)

From Death to the Stars. Los Angeles: Fantasy Publish-
ingCo., 1950, cloth, 208p. This collectionincludes: “Death'’s



Al0.

All.

Al2.

Deputy” (1940; see B140); “The Kingslayer” (1949; see B209);
“The Beast” (1942; see B167) and “The Invaders” (1942; see
B160).

Roda Vingar. [Red Wings] Goteborg: Romanforlaget,
1954, paper (“On Blazing Wings,” 1940; see B143). [Swed-
ish]

ReturntoTomorrow. New York: Ace Books, 1954, paper,
157p. (originally “To the Stars,” 1950; see B207).

b.  Utyu Koro(The Way of a Spaceship). Tokyo: Gen Gen
Sha, cloth, 1956, 239p. Translated by Yuich Ohama.
[Japanese]

€ as A Retour a Demain. Paris: Editions Fleuve Noir,
1957, paper, 187p. [French]

d. as Aterkomst Till Morgondagen. Stockholm:
Wennerberg Forlaget AB, paper, 1957, 144p. [Swed-
ish]

e. London: Panther Book—Hamilton & Co., 1957, pa-
per, 144p.

f.  as Fremitiden Tur-Retur. Copenhagen: Winthers
Forlag, paper, 1958, 144p. [Danish]

g.  as Ritorno al domani. Milano: Oscar Mondadori, pa-
per, 1974, 185p. [Italian]

h.  as Arerkomst Till Morgondagen. Delta Forlaget AB,
1974. [Swedish]

i. New York: Garland Publishing, 1975, cloth, 157p.

j- Ritorno al domani. Bologna: Libra Editrice, paper,
1981, 185p. [Italian]

L’'uomo che non poteva morire. Translated by Patrizio
Dalloro. Urania No. 5, Milano: Mondadori, 1954, paper.
Italy. This collection includes: “L’'uomo che non poteva
morire” [Death’s Deputy] (1940; see B140) and “L’avventura
delle mille e una notte” [The Ultimate Adventure] (1939;
see B130). [Italian]

b. TranslatedbyManuela Fugenziand RobertaRambelli.
Bologna: Libra Editrice, 1982, cloth. [Italian]
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Al3. Le quattro ore di satana. [The Four Hours of Satan] Bo-
logna: Mondadori, Urania No. 89, 1955, paper. This collec-
tionincludes: “Lapaura” [Fear] (1940; see B147); “Ilcadavere
affezionato” [The Case of the Friendly Corpse] (1941; see
B157); “Ilghoul” [The Ghoul] (1939; see B135) and “Il tritone
indigesto” [The Indigestible Triton] (1940; see B141). [Ital-
ian]

Al4. La trama trale nubi. Mondadori, Urania No. 105, 1955,
paper. Thiscollectionincludes: “Latramatrale nubi” [Type-
writer in the Sky] (1940; see B153) and “Il regicida” [The
Kingslayer] (1950; see B209). [Italian]

b. Bologna: Libra Editrice, 1980, cloth. [Italian]

Al5. Fear. Galaxy Science Fiction Novel No. 29. New York:
Galaxy Publishing Corp., 1957, paper, 125p. (1940; see B147).

b.  Fear/Typewriter in the Sky. New York: Gnome Press,
1951, cloth, 135-256.

c.  Fear/Typewriter in the Sky. Fantasy Books, Kemsley
Newspapers, 1951, paper, 100-190.

d. in Le quattro ore di satana. Bologna: Mondadori,
Urania No. 89, 1955, paper. [Italian]

e.  Fear & The Ultimate Adventure. Berkley Medallion,
Mar., 1970, paper, 9-131. See A17.

f. as Dodens Timer [The Hour of Death]. Translated by
Frits Remar. Iskolde Gys #6, Copenhagen: Winther
Forlag, 1973, paper. [Danish]

g.  as Omansklig Fasa. Kalla Karar #17, B. Wahlstroms
Bokforlag, 1973, paper. [Swedish]

h.  Fear & Typewriter in the Sky. New York: Popular Li-
brary, 1977, paper, 157-286.

W in Lequattro oredisatana. Bologna: Mondadori, 1978,
paper. [Italian]

¥ as Omansklig Fasa. B. Wahlstroms Bokforlag, 1980,
paper. [Swedish]

k. in Le quattro ore di satana. Bologna: Libra Editrice,
1981, cloth. [Italian]



Ale.

Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1991, cloth,
188p. Illustrated by Derek Hegsted.

Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1991, cloth. United Kingdom.

as Au Bout du Cauchmar. Paris: Presses de la Cité,
1991, paper. [French]

as Miedo. Madrid: Nueva Era Dindmica, S.A., 1991,
paper. [Spanish]

as Retteges. Budapest: Phoenix, 1992, cloth, 201p.
[Hungarian]

as Crrax. Moscow: Image, 1992, cloth, 183p. [Russian]

as Kvouru. Tokyo: New Era Publications Japan, 1992,
cloth, 210p. [Japanese]

with “Borrowed Glory.” Los Angeles: Bridge Publica-
tions, Inc., 1992, paper, 1-205. See B158.

as Crpax. Sofia: Vuzev, 1993, cloth, 161p. [Bulgarian]

as Des. Czechoslovakia: Svoboda, 1993, paper, 102p.
[Czechoslovakian]

Ole Doc Methuselah. Austin: Theta Press, 1970, cloth,
175p.Firsthardcoveredition. This collection includes: “Ole
Doc Methuselah” (1947; see B172); “Her Majesty’s Aberra-
tion” (1948; see B174); “The Expensive Slaves” (1947; see
B173); “The GreatAirMonopoly” (1948; see B178); “Plague”
(1949; see B185); “A Sound Investment” (1949; see B190)
and “Ole Mother Methuselah” (1950; see B203).

b.

New York: DawBooks, 1970, paper, 190p. Coverart by
Josh Kirby.

Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1992, cloth, 270p.
Introduction by Robert Silverberg.

as Doc Mathusalem. Paris: Presses de la Cité and New
Era Publications France, 1993, paper, 305p. [French]

East Grinstead: New Era Publications, Ltd., United
Kingdom, 1993, cioth, 270p.
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f. London: Book Club Associates, 1993, cloth, 270p.

Fear & The UltimateAdventure. New York: Berkley Pub-
lishing Corp., Berkley Medallion, 1970, paper, 221p. This
collection includes: “Fear” (1940; see B147) and “The Ulti-
mate Adventure” (1939; see B130).

SevenStepstotheArbiter. Chatsworth,CA:MajorBooks,
1975, paper, 192p. This collectionincludes: “The Kingslayer”
(1949; see B209); “The Beast” (1942; see B167) and “The
Invaders” (1942; B160).

Lives You Wished To Lead But Never Dared. St. Louis:
Theta Books Inc., 1978, cloth, 385p. This collection in-
cludes: “Sleepy McGee” (1936; see B66); “Don’t Rush Me”
(1936; see B67); “Mr. Luck” (1936; see B77); “Test Pilot”
(1936; see B78); “Deep Sea Diver” (1936; see B79); “The Big
Cats” (1936; see B80); “River Driver” (1936; see B84); “The
Ethnologist” (1936; see B85); “Mine Inspector” (1936; see
B87); “The Shooter” (1936; see B88); “Steeplejack”(1937;
see B90); “Flying Trapeze” (1937; see B91); “Mountaineer”
(1937; see B92); “A Lesson in Lightning” (1937; see B96);
“Nine Lives” (1937; see B100); “Cargo of Coffins” (1937; see
B105) and “Orders Is Orders” (1937; see B107).

Schiavidel sonno & Signoridelsonno. Milano: Armenia
Editore, 1978, cloth. Italy. This collection includes “Slaves
of Sleep” (1939; see B134) and “The Masters of Sleep” (1950;
see B215). [Italian]

L’ultima avventuradel soldato dellaluce. [The Last Ad-
venture of the Soldier of Light]. Nova SF No. 39. Bologna:
Libra Editrice, 1978, paper. (“Ole Mother Methuselah,”
1950; see B203). [Italian]

L’epidemia. NovaSFNo.40.Bologna:LibraEditrice, July,
1979, and Feb., 1980, paper. (“Plague,” 1949; see B185.)
[Italian]

La macchina infernale. Nova SF No. 41. Bologna: Libra
Editrice, 1980, paper. (“A Sound Investment,” 1949; see
B190.) [Italian]

I ribelli dell’'universo. [The Rebels of the Universe]. Bo-
logna: Libra Editrice, 1980, paper. This collection includes:
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“L'idealista” [“The Idealist”] (1940; see B148); “I lupi di
Sirio” [“Kilkenny Cats”] (1940; see B150); “La febbre verde”
[“The Traitor”] (1941; see B154); “Gli ammutinati del cielo”
[“The Mutineers”] (1941;see B156) and “Attaccoal planeta”
[“The Rebels”] (1942; see B162). [Italian]

L’'impero dei mille soli. [The Empire of the Thousand
Suns]. Bologna: Libra Editrice, 1981, cloth. First hardcover
edition of the “Conquest of Space” stories. This collection
includes: “Altraterra, 1953: La conquista della luna” [“For-
bidden Voyage”] (1949; see B181); “Altraterra, 1981: La
conquista di Marte” [“The Magnificent Failure”] (1949; see
B183); “Altraterra, 2001: Oltre i confini del Sistema Solare”
[“TheIncredible Destination”] (1949; see B188); “Altraterra,
2099: Al di la del centauro” [“The Unwilling Hero”] (1949;
see B191); “Altraterra, 2175: La conquista dei grandi spazi”
[“The Last Admiral”] (1950; see B206); “Altraterra, 2204: La
nascita dell'Impero” [“Beyond the Black Nebula”] (1949,
see B194); “Altraterra, 2284: L'Imperatore dell'Universo”
[“The Emperor of the Universe”] (1949; see B199);
“Altraterra, 2352: Nel fulgore dell'Impero” [“Tough Old
Man”] (1950; see B216) and “Altraterra, 2499: Il crepuscolo
dell'Impero” [“When Shadows Fall”] (1948; see B177). See
also, Q1 for series notes. [Italian]

I guerrieri del tempo. [“The End Is Not Yet”]. Bologna:
Libra Editrice, 1982, cloth (1947; see B170). [Italian]

Battlefield Earth: A Saga of the Year 3000. New York: St.
Martin’s Press, 1982, cloth, 819p.

b. Notting Hill Gate London: Quadrant, 1984, 819p.,
cloth. United Kingdom.

c.  as Terra campo de batalha. Lisbon: Europa-America,
1984, in two volumes, paper. [Portuguese]

d. Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, Inc., 1985, paper,
1056p.

e.  Redhill,Surrey, England: NewEra Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1985, paper, 1064p.

i Paddington, N.S.W.: New Era Publications Australia
Pty. Ltd., 1985, cloth. Australia and New Zealand.
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as Terre Champ de Bataille. Paris: Presses de la Cité
and New Era Publications France, 1985, in two vol-
umes, paper. [French]

as Terre Champ de Bataille, Edition Intégrale. Paris:
Presses de la Cité, 1985, cloth, 494p. [French]

as Terre Champ de Bataille, les Derniers Hommes.
Translated by Michel Demuth. Montreal: Albert
Soussan editions, 1985, cloth, 399p. [French-Cana-
dian]

as Kampfum die Erde. Neu Wulmstorf: New Era Pub-
lications Deutschland GmbH, 1985, in three volumes,
cloth. [German]

as Campo de Batalla: La Tierra, El Enemigo and La
Victoria. Barcelona: Editorial Planeta, 1985, paper. In
two volumes. [Spanish]

as Batolufiiludo Aas. Tokyo: Sanryo, 1985, in six vol-
umes, paper. [Japanese]

as Terre Champ de Bataille. Paris: France Loisirs
(Bookclub), 1986, in two volumes, cloth. [French]

as Terre Champ de Bataille. Montreal: Albert Soussan
editions, 1986, in two volumes, paper. [French-Cana-
dian]

as CampodeBatalla: La Tierra, El Enemigo/ La Victoria.
Barcelona: Editorial Planeta, 1986, paper, 826p. Both
stories published in one volume for Mexico edition.
[Spanish]

as Battaglia per la terra. Milano: Rizzoli Editore, 1986,
cloth, 518p. [Italian]

as Battaglia per la terra. Milano: Euroclub (Bookclub),
1986, in two volumes, cloth. [Italian]

as Campo de Batalha Terra. Rio de Janeiro: Editora
Record, 1986, paper, 885p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

as Bojno Polje Zemlja. Zagreb: Mladost, 1986, in two
volumes, paper. [Serbo-Croatian]
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dd.

as Terre Champ de Bataille. Quebec: Quebec Loisirs
(Bookclub), 1987, in two volumes, cloth. [French-
Canadian]

as Bumi Medan Pertempuran. Jakarta: Pt Pradnya
Paramita, 1987, infive volumes, paper. [Bahasa Indo-
nesian]

as Terre Champ de Bataille. Paris: Presses Pocket,
1988, in three volumes, paper. [French]

as Battaglia per la terra. Milano: New Era Publica-
tions Italia Srl.,, 1988, in three volumes, paper. [Ital-
ian]

as Kampf um die Erde. Giitersloh: Science Fiction &
Fantasy Club (Bookclub Edition), 1988, cloth, 442p.
[German]

as Batofuliiludo Aas. Tokyo: New Era Publications
Japan, 1990, in four volumes, cloth. [Japanese]

Tel Aviv: Zmora-Bitan, 1990, in two volumes, cloth.
[Hebrew]

as Kampfum die Erde. Neu Wulmstorf: New Era Pub-
lications GmbH, 1993, in 3 volumes, paper. [German|]

as Campo de Batalla La Tierra, El Enemigo. Madrid:
Nueva Era Dindmica, S.A., 1993, 285p. [Spanish]

as Pole Bitewne Ziemia. Poland: Amber, 1993, paper.
In two volumes so far; another is expected. [Polish]

as [Bulgarian characters]. Sofia: Vuzev, 1993, paper,
in three volumes, paper. [Bulgarian]

Itistheyear3000A.D. and Man, in the judgement of his

cruelest tormentor, is an “endangered species.” The Earth
has been ruthlessly ruled for a thousand years by a space-
plundering race of nine-foot high, gas-breathing conquer-
ors from the planet Psychlo. One of these creatures, the
security guard Terl, plans to enslave a man-creature, force
him to mine Earth gold, teleport the gold to Psychlo and
then return in stolen comfort back to the planet himself.
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That siave emerges in the person of Jonnie Goodboy
Tyler, a member of a community of human survivors—
there are no more than 35,000 left on Earth—hiding in the
mountains near Denver. Terl captures Jonnie, cages him,
teaches him to use the highly advanced Psychlo machin-
ery,butdoesnotsharewithJonnie the secretofteleportation
(a recurrent theme in Hubbard’s fiction; cf. “The Danger-
ous Dimension” [B115] and “The Tramp” [B120]). Jonnie,
under Terl’s direction, recruits a band of Scots to mine the
gold, but secretly enlists their help to overthrow Terl and
the Psychlo tyranny. Jonnie discovers that deposits of ura-
nium in the Rocky Mountains have been enfeebling his
people, and that uranium is unstable and explosive in the
presence of the gas the Psychlos breathe. When Terl finally
prepares to teleport his gold in coffins to Psychlo, Jonnie
and hiscollaboratorsreplace the gold with uranium. Psychlo
is destroyed, the multi-galactic empire of the Psychlos is
irretrievably broken, and Terl is subdued and imprisoned.

Then,inan audacious financial transaction, Terl “sells”
Earth to Jonnie’s bitter competitor, and—unaware that
Psychlo nolonger exists—blasts off haplesslyinto oblivion,
leaving his teleportation apparatus behind. An interplan-
etary banker appears, claiming Earth as collateral on a
multi-trillion dollar Psychlo loan, now in obvious default.
Psychlo’s former subject planets are accepted as an alter-
nate settlement of the loan. A vast congress of planetary
emissaries—summoned by Jonnie—agrees to universal
peace.

Notes: Thematically and structurally, Battlefield Earth
is Hubbard’s most powerfully visualized and most elabo-
rately characterized story, and the biggest single volume
novelinsciencefictionliterature—1000 pages, and 450,000
words with more than 150 characters (cf. Mission Earth
[A28and Q6]). Anenormousinternational bestseller, widely
honored and in academic use today, itis seen as his culmi-
nating and creatively defining work of fiction, embodying
elements of allegory, parable and comic irony, and pro-
pounding fascinating theses of economics, government
and business.
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The much-quoted introduction to the novel is both a
retrospectively personal and apostrophic memoir on the
Golden Age of Science Fiction, and a delineating essay on
science fiction (as “the herald of possibility”) and fantasy
(as postulating “no limits at all”). See Section N for the
complete text of the introduction, and Section D and EE
respectively for the accompanying lyrics and musical
“soundtrack” to Battlefield Earth. The soundtrack, with
words and music by the author, marked the first musical
score ever composed to directly accompany a novel. Also,
see, The New Encyclopediaof Science Fiction, passim (L46).
(For Awards, see Section G.)

Mission Earth Vol. 1, The Invaders Plan. Los Angeles:
Bridge Publications, 1985, cloth, 559p.

b. GardenCity, NewYork: Doubleday, 1985, cloth, 559p.
Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

c.  Taiwan:Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1985, cloth,
559p.

d. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom, Ltd., 1986, cloth, 559p.

e. London: Book Club Associates, 1986, cloth, 559p.

f. as Le Plan des Envahisseurs. Paris: Presses de la Cité
and New Era Publications France, 1988, paper, 412p.
[French]

g. as Rencana Penyerbuan (Bagian 1). Jakarta: Pt.
Pradnya Paramita, 1988, paper, 363p. [Bahasa Indo-
nesian|

h. as Missao Terra, O Plano Invasor. Lisbon: Europa-
America, 1988, paper, 457p. [Portuguese]

i.  Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom, Ltd., 1988, paper, 615p.

j as Gli invasori tramano. Milano: New Era Publica-
tions Italia Srl., 1988, cloth, 693p. [Italian]

k. as Gli invasori tramano.Milano: Euroclub (Bookclub),
1988, cloth, 507p. [Italian]
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i Benrose: New Era South Africa, 1988, paper, 615p.
m. Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1988, paper, 615p.

n. as Mission Terre, Le Plan des Envahisseurs. Paris:
France Loisir (Bookclub), 1988, cloth, 631p. [French]

0. as O Plano dos Invasores. Rio de Janeiro: Editora
Record, 1989, paper, 480p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

p. as Mission Erde, Die Verschwdrer planen. Neu
Wulmstorf: New Era Publications Deutschland
GmbH, 1989, cloth, 631p. [German]

g.- as Le Plan des Envahisseurs. Paris: Presses Pocket,
1991, paper, 586p. [French]

r.  New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1992, paper,
615p.

Prefaced by an anxiously “official” disclaimer (by one
Lord Invay) that such a place as Blito-P3 (Earth) actually
exists, or has ever existed, Mission Earth begins with the
brilliantly complex, self-expiatory, rowdily satirical first-
person “confession” of the jailed Soltan Gris (pronounced
“grease”). Grisis a former executive of the forbidding Coor-
dinated Information Apparatus (CIA), of the planet Voltar.

Gris claims that Earth has long been targeted for inva-
sion by the planet Voltar as a supply base on its space route
to further galactic conquest. When prodigously gifted Fleet
Combat Engineer Jettero Heller discovers on a scouting
mission that Earth is polluting itself so rapidly it may be-
come uninhabitable—hence, unusable—long before the
invasion date, Heller is sent on a subsequent mission to
covertly slow the process. This jeopardizes the plans of
dreaded Apparatus chief, Lombar Hisst (as reptilian as his
name) to subvert and overthrow the 110-planet Voltarian
Confederacy with drugs he has cached on Earth. He enlists
Gris’s help to sabotage Heller. At Spiteos, the Apparatus’s
notorious mountain prison, Heller meets and falls in love
with the beautiful wild animal trainer Countess Krak.

Unknown to Heller, secretly implanted devices in
Heller’s head allow Gris to “see” and “hear” through Heller
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himself. Piloting the spacecraft “Tug” and its “will-be-was”
time-drive, Heller departs for Earth with Gris as a passenger.
The people of Earth are, of course, unaware of the invasion
that clandestinely has already begun.

Notes on the Mission Earth dekalogy: Hubbard’s un-
precedented 1.2 million word masterpiece of comic satirein
ten volumes—thelongestscience fictionnovelin the history
of the genre, and generally considered to be Hubbard’s
“magnum opus” for its imaginative scope and bold com-
plexities of character, plot and situation, its technically in-
novative use of narrative viewpoint, and as a tour de force of
broad satire and antic farce. Cf. Battlefield Earth (A28), the
biggest single-volume novel in the literature of science fic-
tion. Not sequels, both novels are considered milestone
works of mainstream fiction, and both have enjoyed ex-
traordinary popular and critical success. All ten volumes of
the Mission Earth dekalogy—a word introduced by the au-
thor to describe the novel’s unique ten-volume structure—
became international bestsellers as they were released. See
The New Encyclopedia of Science Fiction, op. cit., passim
(1L46).

Hubbard’s introduction to Mission Earth, in Vol. 1, is a
widely-admired and informed causerie on the nature and
history of satire as a literary form and its germinal role in the
evolution of science fiction. See Section O for the complete
text of the Mission Earth introduction. See also Sections D
and E, respectively, for the accompanying lyrics, verse and
musical soundtrack, also written by Hubbard.

Mission Earth Vol. 2, Black Genesis. Los Angeles: Bridge
Publications, 1986, cloth, 431p.

b.  Garden City, New York: Doubleday, 1986, cloth, 431p.
Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

c. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom Ltd., 1986, 431p., cloth.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1986, cloth, 431p.

e. Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
431p.
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Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1988, paper, 477p.

Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom, Ltd., 1988, 477p., paper.

as La forteresse du mal. Paris: Presses de la Cité and
New Era Publications France, 1988, paper, 346p.
[French]

as Genesi nera. Milano: New Era Publications Italia
Srl., 1988, cloth, 507p. [Italian]

as Rencana Penyerbuan (Bagian 2). Jakarta: Pt.
Pradnya Paramita, 1988, paper. [Bahasa Indonesian]

as Genesi nera. Milano: Euroclub (Bookclub), 1989,
cloth, 507p. [Italian]

Benrose: New Era South Africa, 1989, paper. South
Africa.

as Der Anfang vom Untergang. Neu Wulmstorf: New
Era Publications Deutschland GmbH, 1989, cloth,
483p. [German]

as Génese Negra. Rio de Janeiro: Editora Record, 1989,
cloth, 349p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

as Missao Terra, Génese Negra. Lisbon: Europa-
America, 1990, paper, 349p. [Portuguese]

as La forteresse du mal. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1991,
paper, 438p. [French]

New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1992, paper,
477p.

Equipped with papers falsely identifying him as the son

of John Rockecenter, the richest man in the world, Heller
reaches Washington, D.C., meets Rockecenter’s lawyer,
and escapesan attempted assassination. Heller then moves
into gaudy splendor near the United Nations building,
acquires a Mafia bodyguard, and encounters a man who
wants to build a corporate empire around him.

Mission Earth Vol. 3, The Enemy Within. Los Angeles:
Bridge Publications, 1986, cloth, 393p.
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b.  Garden City, New York: Doubleday, 1986, cloth,
393p. Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

c. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United
Kingdom Ltd., 1987, cloth, 393p.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1987, cloth, 393p.

e. Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987,
cloth, 393p.

f.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1988, paper,
429p.

g.  asL’ennemiintérieur. Paris: Presses de la Cité and
New Era Publications France, 1988, paper, 318p.
(French]

h. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United
Kingdom Ltd., 1989, paper, 424p.

L. Benrose: New Era South Africa, ApS, 1989, paper.
South Africa.

J- as Il nemico é fra noi. Milano: New Era Publica-
tions Italia Srl., 1989, cloth, 491p. [Italian]

k. as Der Feind im Innern. Neu Wulmstorf: New Era
Publications Deutschland GmbH, 1989, cloth.
[German]

L. as Ilnemico éfranoi. Milano: Euroclub (BookClub),
1990, cloth, 491p. [Italian]

m. as L’ennemi interieur. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1991,
paper. [French]

n. asOlInimigoEstd Entre Nos. Rio de Janeiro: Editora
Record, 1991, paper, 412p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

0. New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1992, pa-
per, 424p.

Dismayed by Heller’s progress, Gris sends for the
Countess Krak and the infamous Dr. Crobe (a
“cellologist” of sorts who specializes in creating biologi-
cal freaks), hoping that one of them will disrupt Heller’s
mission. Then, when Jettero begins work on a device
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that will power an automobile without gasoline, and thus
drastically reduce pollution, Gris informs Rockecenter
about this threat to his control of world oil supplies. A plan
to discredit Heller with publicity—or eliminate him at a
challenge car race—takes sinister shape.

A3l. MissionEarthVol.4,AnAlienAffair. LosAngeles: Bridge
Publications, 1986, cloth, 329p.

b.  GardenCity, New York: Doubleday, 1986, cloth, 431p.
Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

c. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom Ltd., 1987, paper, 329p.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1987, cloth, 353p.

e. Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
329p.

f.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1989, paper, 353p.

g.  as Une affaire tres étrange. Paris: Presses de la Cité,
1989, paper, 277p. [French]

h.  Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom Ltd., 1989, paper, 353p.

I Benrose: A New Era South Africa, ApS, 1990, paper.
South Africa.

J- as Passionealiena.Milano: NewEraPublicationsItalia
S11,1991, cloth, 376p. [Italian]

k. as Passione aliena. Milano: Euroclub (BookClub),
1991, cloth. [Italian]

1. as Uma Aventura Alienigena. Rio de Janeiro: Editora
Record, 1991, paper. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

m. as Uneaffairetresétrange. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1992,
paper, 276p. [French]

n. New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1992, paper,
347p.

Heller—but not his car—survives the car race. Gris, in
desperation, flees to his Turkish base to escape hounding
creditors. He undergoes a Voltarian regeneration process
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thatamongother things heightens hislibido. When Count-
ess Krak and Dr. Crobe finally arrive on Earth, Gris impris-
onsthe Doctor, and implants the same “audio” and “viseo”
monitors in Krak’s head as he has implanted in Heller’s.
Ready to send her to the United States to find Heller, Gris
falls asleep.

Mission EarthVol. 5, FortuneofFear. LosAngeles: Bridge
Publications, 1986, cloth, 365p.

b.

GardenCity, New York: Doubleday, 1986, cloth, 365p.
Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom Ltd., 1987, cloth, 365p.

London: Book Club Associates, 1987, cloth, 365p.

Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
365p.

Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1989, paper, 395p.

as L’Empire de la peur. Paris: Presses de la Cité and
New Era Publications International ApS, 1989, paper,
307p. [French]

Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom, Ltd., 1990, paper, 390p.

Benrose: New Era South Africa, ApS, 1991, paper.
South Africa.

as L’Empire de la peur. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1992,
paper, 307p. [French]

as As Ondas do Medo. Rio de Janeiro: Editora Record,
1993, paper, 379p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1993, paper,
395p.

Gris wakes up to find that Krak has escaped
and gone off to find Heller. The arrival of a shipment
of gold makes Gris rich enough to not only destroy
Heller and Krak, but to satisfy his creditors. Mean-
while, an impecunious Jettero Heller, now reunited
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with Krak, uses a space-flight device that enables him
to see into the future to break the bank at an Atlantic
City casino. Heller then makes a killing in the com-
modities market, while Gris, chased by women who
have discovered the wonder of his Voltarian “rejuve-
nation,” flees to New York. Discouraged by his persis-
tent failure to destroy Heller, he decides the Countess
is the real problem and retains professional help to
dispose of her.

A33. Mission Earth Vol. 6, Death Quest. Los Angeles: Bridge
Publications, 1987, cloth, 351p.

b.  Garden City, NY: Doubleday, 1987, cloth, 351p. Sci-
ence Fiction Bookclub edition.

c. Tonbridge, Kent: New Era Publications United King-
dom, Ltd., 1987, cloth, 351p.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1987, cloth, 365p.

e.  Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
351p.

) Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1989, paper, 391p.

g.  as Objectif mort. Paris: Presses dela Cité and New Era
Publications France, 1989, paper. [French]

h.  as Objectif mort. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1992, paper.
[French]

i Benrose: New Era South Africa, 1992, paper. South
Africa.

jn New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1993, paper,
385p.

k. as Plano Mortal. Rio de Janeiro: Editora Record, 1993,
paper, 381p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

Gris hires a Mafia hit man to assassinate Krak, but the
attempt hilariously misfires. Heller, now pursuing an air
decontamination project, continues to be the target of a
defamatory public relations campaign run by the notori-
ous potentate of PR, J. Walter Madison. Sued by women,
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once again penniless, Heller makes his peace with the
Countess Krak, who goes off to prove the lawsuits are
false—using a “hypno-helmet” to elicit the truth.

Mission Earth Vol. 7, Voyage of Vengeance. Los Angeles:
Bridge Publications, 1987, cloth, 381p.

b.  Garden City, NY: Doubleday, 1987, cloth, 381p. Sci-
ence Fiction Bookclub edition.

c.  Taiwan:Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
381p.

d.  Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era United Kingdom
Publications, Ltd., 1988, cloth, 381p.

e. London: Book Club Associates, 1988, cloth, 381p.
f. Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1990, paper, 425p.

g.  asDestination vengeance. Paris: Pressesdela Cité and
New Era Publications France, 1990, paper, 328p.
[French]

h. as A Viagem da Vinganga. Rio de Janeiro: Editora
Record, 1991, paper, 415p. [Brazilian-Portuguese]

i Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1992, paper, 419p.

j- as Destination Vengeance.Paris: Presses Pocket, 1993,
paper, 328p. [French]

k.  New Delhi: Lancer Publishers Pvt. Ltd., 1993, paper,
419p.

Jettero Heller returns to cleaning up the air on Earth;
Gris takes off with Madison on a globe-girdling yacht, and
Heller'simposter “double” iskidnapped onnational televi-
sionby aspecially trained calico cat. Gris finally believes he
has disposed of Heller and the Countess permanently. He
is soon to find out how wrong he is.

Mission Earth Vol. 8, Disaster. Los Angeles: Bridge Pub-
lications, 1987, cloth, 337p.

b. Garden City, NY: Doubleday, 1987, cloth, 337p. Sci-
ence Fiction Bookclub edition.
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c.  Taiwan:Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1987, cloth,
337p.

d. Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1988, cloth, 337p.

e. London: Book Club Associates, 1988, cloth, 337p.
f.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1990, paper, 363p.

g.  as Catastrophe. Paris: Presses de la Cité and New Era
Publications France, 1990, paper, 286p. [French]

h.  Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1993, paper, 363p.

i. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1993, paper, 286p. [French]

From the spacecraft TugOne, Hellerdisables theworld’s
refineries, takes control of the world’s oil industries when
the bottom drops out of the stock market, captures Gris,
and with Countess Krak returns to Voltar. Gris escapes on
Voltar, and voluntarily goes to prison. Here, the narrative
confession by Gris ends. It is now one hundred years later;
the Gris manuscript has been found by Monte Pennwell
who seeks out the rest of the story: Heller and Gris have
clashed; Hellerkidnaps the drug-addicted EmperorofVoltar
and, with Countess Krak, returns to Earth.

Mission Earth Vol. 9, Villainy Victorious. Los Angeles:
Bridge Publications, 1987, cloth, 419p.

b.  Garden City, NY: Doubleday, 1987, cloth, 419p. Sci-
ence Fiction Bookclub edition.

c.  Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1988, cloth, 419p.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1988, cloth, 419p.

e.  Taiwan:Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1988, cloth,
419p.

f.  Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1990, paper, 465p.

g.  as Noirevictoire. Paris: Presses de la Cité and New Era
Publications France, 1990, paper. [French]
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h. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1993, paper, 362p. [French]

i.  Redhill, Surrey, England: New Era Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1993, paper, 465p.

Rockecenterdiesinacar crash. Madison, now on Voltar
courtesy of Gris, meets Lombar Hisst, isgiven carte blanche
and moneytorunhisanti-Heller publicrelations campaign
on Voltar and persuades Hisst to declare himself Emperor.
Heller—convinced now, by the Countess, of the menace
posed by Hisst, Madison and the Apparatus—comes to
Voltar, saves his sister Hightee, and is declared an outlaw
when Gris goes on trial and blames everything on him.

Mission Earth Vol. 10, The Doomed Planet. LosAngeles:
Bridge Publications, 1987, cloth, 331p.

b. GardenCity, NewYork: Doubleday, 1987, cloth, 331p.
Science Fiction Bookclub edition.

c.  Redhill, Surrey, England: NewEra Publications United
Kingdom, Ltd., 1988, cloth, 333p.

d. London: Book Club Associates, 1988, cloth, 333p.

e. Taiwan: Imperial Book Sound & Gift Co., 1988, cloth,
333p.

it Los Angeles: Bridge Publications, 1990, paper, 359p.

g.  as Requiem pour une planeéte. Paris: Presses de la Cité
and New Era Publications France, 1991, paper, 282p.
[French]

h. Paris: Presses Pocket, 1994, paper, 281p. [French]

In a swirling climax to the foregoing events, Gris ex-
poses the machinations of the Apparatus during his trial.
Riots break out and Voltar begins to disintegrate. Heller
chases now Emperor Hisst from Spiteos to Palace City, then
destroys a small, time-warping black hole that has kept the
city invincibly fifteen minutes in the future, returning it to
the present time so that the city can be—and is—attacked.
Hisst is captured and put on trial; Madison is exposed and
exiled; and, having been found guilty, both Hisst and Gris
are sent to a distant prison camp. In a sardonic epilogue,
Monte Pennwell urges an invasion of Earth to capture its
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resources, then exchanges letters with his publisher ques-
tioningthe wisdom of releasing Mission Earth. (For Awards,
see G; for series see Q6.)

A38. Spy Killer. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc., 1990,
leather, 119p. (1936; see B56.)

A39. Arctic Wings. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc., 1991,
leather, 129p. (1938; see B111.)

A40. Empty Saddles. LosAngeles: Author Services, Inc., 1991,
leather, 161p. (1938; see B127.)

Ad41. The Case of the Friendly Corpse. Los Angeles: Author
Services, Inc., 1991, leather, 199p. (1941; see B157.)

A42, Black Towers to Danger. Los Angeles: Author Services,
Inc., 1991, leather, 137p. (1936; see B81).

A43. The Carnival of Death. Los Angeles: Author Services,
Inc., 1991, leather, 113p. (1934; see B15).

A44. The RedDragon. LosAngeles:AuthorServices, Inc.,1991,
leather, 145p. (1935; see B19).

A45. Six-Gun Caballero. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc.,
1991, leather, 137p. (1938; see B108).

A46. The Ghoul. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc., 1991,
leather, 273p. (1939; see B135).

A47. Inky Odds. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc., 1992,
leather, 129p. (1940; see B145).

A48. The Kilkenny Cats Series. Los Angeles: Author Services,
Inc., 1992, leather, 265p. (See Q3.)

A49. Hot Lead Pay-Off. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc.,
1992, leather, 225p. (1938; see B113).

A50. The Ultimate Adventure. Los Angeles: Author Services,
Inc., 1992, leather, 177p. (1939; see B130).

A51. ForbiddenGold. LosAngeles: AuthorServices, Inc., 1992,
leather, 145p. (1935; see B40).



AS2,

A53.

A54.

AS5.

A56.

A57.

A58.

A59.

A60.

A61.

A62.

The Chee-Chalker. Los Angeles: Author Services, Inc.,
1992, leather, 129p. (1947; see B169).

Wind-Gone-Mad & The Hurricane’s Roar. Los Angeles:
Author Services, Inc., 1992, leather, 161p. This collection
includes: “Wind-Gone-Mad” (1935; see B41), and “The
Hurricane’s Roar” (1939; see B132).

Adventure Short Stories, Vol. 1. Los Angeles: Author Ser-
vices, Inc., 1992, leather, 145p. This collection includes:
“Five Mex for aMillion” (1935; see B42); “The Price of a Hat”
(1936; see B52), and “The Cossack” (1935; see B26).
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